
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

June 17, 2015 - 4:00 p.m. 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not discriminate  
on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender.  

The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  
For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 

  

The password to the public access wireless network (colguest) is accesswifi. 

Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

 
AGENDA 

 
4:00 pm -      CALL TO ORDER 
4:05 pm -      APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 5/20/2015 

      NEW EMPLOYEE INTRODUCTION JAMES STRANG 
CITIZENS REPORTS 
 

Anyone in the audience may address the LUC on any topic relevant to the commission.  If the topic is 
an item on the Consent Agenda, please ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda.  
Items pulled will be heard at the beginning of the Regular Agenda.  Members of the public will be given 
an opportunity to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda during the Regular Agenda portion of the 
meeting before the LUC acts upon it. If the topic is an item on the Staff Report, members of the public 
should address the Commission during this portion of the meeting as no public comment is accepted 
during the Staff Report portion of the meeting.  
 

Anyone making comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should identify himself or herself and 
be recognized by the LUC chairman. Please do not interrupt other speakers.  Side conversations should 
be moved outside the Service Center Board Room.  Please limit comments to no more than three 
minutes. 

4:10 pm -      CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Acceptance of 4.7295 Louden Ditch Shares and possible executive session – 

Greg Dewey 
2. Interchange Lift Station Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) – Roger Berg 

4:15 pm -      REGULAR AGENDA 
3. Supplemental Appropriation for Water Enterprise – Chris Matkins & Jim Lees 
4. 2016 Budget Presentation Update on Wastewater Utility – Roger Berg & 

Chris Matkins 
5. 2015 Water and Wastewater Rate Study Results – Jason Mumm & Jon 

Albertsen from Hawksley Consulting 
6. 2016 Budget – Jim Lees 

5:15 pm -  
 

7. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS 
- Tri-City Meeting – May 21, 2015 
- City Council Study Session -10 year Capital Plan – June 10, 2015 

5:30 pm -  8. DIRECTOR’S REPORT – Separate Document 

  5:45 pm -      INFORMATION ITEMS 
9. Financial Report Update – Jim Lees 

6:00 pm -       ADJOURN 
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Commission Members Present: Anita Marchant, Dan Herlihey, David Schneider (Vice Chair), Gary 
Hausman, Gene Packer (Chairman), Larry Roos, Jennifer Gramling, John Rust Jr., Randy Williams 
(Arrived at 4:22 pm during item 2) 
 

Council Liaison: Troy Krenning (Arrived at 4:37 pm during item 2) 
 
City Staff Members:  Bob Miller, Brieana Reed-Harmel, Chad Birgenheier, Chris Matkins, Darcy Hodge, Garth 

Silvernale, Greg Dewey, Gretchen Stanford, Jacob Mussler, Kim Frick, Kim O’Field, Larry Howard, 
Michelle Stalker, Sharon Citino, Steve Adams 

 
CALL TO ORDER: Gene Packer called the meeting to order at 4:06 pm. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Gene asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the April 15, 2015 meeting.  

Motion:  Dan Herlihey made the motion to approve the minutes of the April 15, 2015 meeting. 
Second:  John Rust Jr. seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved unanimously.  

 
NEW EMPLOYEE INTRODUCTION:  Jacob Mussler 
 
CITIZEN REPORTS: none 
 

REGULAR AGENDA 
 

Item 1:  Additional Appointment of Loveland Utilities Commission (LUC) Board 
Members as Liaisons for the 2015 Budget Process – Jim Lees & Steve Adams 
Staff would like to discuss the opportunity to invite additional LUC board members to serve as liaisons during 
the 2016 Water & Power Budget Process. 
 

Recommendation:  Appoint Larry Roos as an additional LUC board member to participate in the 2016 
budget review process for the Water & Power Department.   
 
Approved:  Unanimously approved by nodding acclimation of all board members. 
 

Item 2:  Raw Water Firm Yield Direction – Larry Howard 
Multiple options provide potential opportunities to increase the City’s raw water firm yield supply.  
Simultaneously growth, yield, timing, and market conditions affect the availability and desirability of these 
options.  This item will briefly review last month’s discussion on a number of options and potential short and 
long-term actions for further consideration.  In particular, a question was raised at the April 2015 LUC meeting 
concerning whether the City should purchase Colorado Big Thompson (CBT) water in the short-term, or focus 
for now on the City’s participation in the Windy Gap Firming Project (WGFP). 
 

Original Motion:  Move to direct staff to apply the concept of dollar cost averaging to the future 
purchase of CBT water and to proceed with the process to identify CBT units for possible purchase. 
Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  Randy Williams seconded the motion.  The original motion was approved by all but the 
following board members: Dave Schneider, Larry Roos, and Anita Marchant. 
 
Amended Motion:  Move to encourage staff to apply the concept of dollar cost averaging to the future 
purchase of CBT water and to proceed with the process of identifying CBT units for possible purchase. 
Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  Randy Williams seconded the motion.  The motion was approved by all but the following 
board member:  Dave Schneider. 
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Comments:  Staff clarified that a unit of CBT is 1 acre-foot per unit, and a unit of Windy Gap is 100 
acre feet per unit. Board and staff discussed what all is included in the price for the various types of 
water storage. Windy Gap water would be put through the Adams Tunnel and then stored on this side 
of the mountains. Native water could be stored in both Green Ridge Glade (GRG) or Windy Gap 
Firming Project (WGFP). Currently, Loveland would get about 7,000 acre-feet (af) of storage in WGFP. 
 
Dan Herlihey inquired about the location of where Loveland Water & Power’s (LWP) could do 
downstream storage and staff responded that it would be best to be near the Big Thompson River 
between I-25 and the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 
 
Because of the drought in the southwest the board and staff discussed the ramifications of what could 
occur if there were a call on the Colorado River and the delivery requirements of the upper basin states 
as specified in the Colorado River Compact.  There could be curtailments on water for any water right 
after the Colorado Compact was signed in 1922.  Both CBT and Windy Gap water rights were signed 
after that date and could be affected by curtailments.   
 
Staff explained which of Loveland’s water rights are single use water rights which means that they may 
only be used 1 time each water year. The water year runs from November 1st of one year through 
October 31st of the next year. 
 
Board and staff discussed the importance of a diversified water portfolio.  LWP’s portfolio is comprised 
by about 45% of their water from the west slope and 55% from the east slope.  Even in the worst case 
scenario of curtailments on water from the West slope, LWP should still be able to keep taps running 
for at least indoor water use.  Board and staff discussed ways to make multiple use of our water rights 
(gray water, purple pipe, reuse and capture downstream and reuse) and how those actions could help 
increase the water yield if needed.  Staff clarified that any time you divert water, there is returned flow 
water and if it is from a source that’s reusable, Loveland could benefit again from that water.  Board 
members discussed the challenges of the downstream water storage option which included lack of 
infrastructure for piping and pumping to get the water to a treatment facility, working against gravity to 
get water back to Loveland, the challenge of finding downstream water users interested in buying the 
water and that at present the costs for these options are higher than other options.  Board and staff 
discussed what would need to be done to increase the storage capacity of GRG. 
 
Discussion ensued surrounding the pros and cons of buying CBT water over other sources of water 
touching on points such as: 

 Speculating whether the CBT price will continue to climb or if it will come back down 
 Whether it would be advantageous to buy at least a few units each year verses saving to buy 

larger blocks of units which would probably be at a better price point 
 Whether or not there will be many units available if we wait to purchase CBT.  The remaining 

units owned by agricultural users is around 30,000 
 The opportunity cost if we buy CBT at the current high cost verses the current costs of other 

water sources 
 The differences in stored water costs 
 LWP may have a limited time to increase LWP’s participation in the WGFP starting in November 

2015.  It was noted that Platte River Power Authority may not need as much water as they had 
previously planned for 

 The construction costs for WGFP are likely to increase considerably from previous estimates 
and there will be a need to be able to finance those cost overruns  

 Speculating on whether the cost to participate in the WGFP will increase once the reservoir is 
built 
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 Whether it may be cheaper to build a mountain reservoir to store water than to buy more CBT if 
the CBT price continues to climb 
 

Following Gary Hausman’s original motion, Randy Williams discussed whether the wording of the 
motion may overstep the authority of the LUC to direct staff rather than to encourage staff to buy CBT 
units.  Discussion then ensued over whether the motion gives too much or not enough direction and 
parameters to staff of when to buy CBT.  Based upon that discussion an amended motion was offered, 
seconded and approved by the LUC. 
 
Staff provided some background information about CBT.  CBT was not meant to be a primary water 
source of supply, but that has not been enforced.  Unless Northern Water changes the way they 
operate and starts enforcing that rule, other water districts will be in the CBT market and buy water for 
additional taps, which will put upward pressure on the price of CBT.  Some developments are now 
outside the cities which will continue to put pressure on the price of CBT.  Loveland already added 150 
water taps for the year, which is above our 10-year average for the first time in 5 years.  Next year, the 
Raw Water Master Plan (RWMP) will be reworked and refined, and LWP will work to update the 
ultimate development build out for LWP’s service territory which currently projected to occur around 
2042.  The RWMP will address the gap between what LWP will need and what LWP currently has in 
water rights. 

 
STAFF REPORTS 

 
Item 3:  Long-Term Water Usage and Revenue Implications – Chris Matkins   
This informational item describes declining trends in water usage, implications in water planning, and 
corresponding impacts to the revenue streams of the Water Enterprise. 
 

Staff Report only. No action required. 
 

Comments:  Staff clarified the gallons per capita differences in two of the PowerPoint slides as the 
difference between the water treated at the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) per customer on one slide 
verses the amount of water sold to customers divided by the total number of customers on another 
slide.  A good number to compare Loveland to other communities is the average amount of water used 
per residential customer each year.  In a future presentation in August 2015, staff will present how 
population growth will impact the Water Utility. 
 
Board and staff discussed how water efficiency and water conservation affect the Water and 
Wastewater Utilities.  Staff discussed that our rate consultant will incorporate conservation numbers 
into the current rate study so that if there is a long-term impact from these factors, LWP will adjust rates 
and revenue projections accordingly.  The board and staff also discussed the type of messaging that 
LWP should do to communicate water efficiency and water conservation.  LWP has tried to use more 
persuasion and education techniques rather than being overbearing.  LWP’s customers did cut back on 
their water usage in the 2002 drought. 
 
Discussion ensued on various growth rates used in the State Water Plan, the City’s Planning 
Department and LWP.  During the first few years in the future, LWP uses what development information 
they have about development projects on the horizon to set a more conservative growth rate and then a 
few years out, LWP estimates population growth going forward using a more steady growth rate. 
 
Discussion ensued on how conservation efforts and growth rates affect water sales and revenues, and 
the difference between fixed and variable utility costs.  Staff clarified that the volume water charge is 
not the only charge to customers. There is not a direct correlation between growth rate and revenue 

5



LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
May 20, 2015 Minutes 
Page 4 of 6 
 

  

because not all revenue is a usage charge (variable cost); there is also a fixed portion. The fixed base 
charge helps to level out changes from factors like weather.   
 
Discussion ensued over what messaging should be employed to customers.  It may be difficult for 
customers to find out that their water bill may actually increase if across the board all customers use 
less water too quickly through ramping up our water conservation marketing.  However, the long term 
benefits for water conservation are great, but should be done in a controlled and planned for way to 
allow for revenues to adjust accordingly.  Board members discussed whether the messaging should 
also include that if we don’t conserve water, LWP may need to increase costs to acquire more water 
rights.  The board discussed other factors that should be communicated to customers such as the cost 
increases caused by inflation to construction costs or cost increases caused by compliance to new 
regulatory requirements, etc. 
 
A higher utility bill may be difficult for someone who feels like he or she is doing the right thing by 
conserving water.  They will essentially be paying more for using less water.  However, from the recent 
customer survey, customers said they would be willing to pay up to 3% more for water conservation 
programs.  Higher base charges stifles some of the water conservation efforts.  LWP does a great job 
on cost control efforts especially compared to other communities, but we still need to work on the 
message to the community.  Most of the utilities’ costs are fixed.  Messaging is hard because we try to 
portray very complex concepts. 
 
John Rust Jr. discussed how the City should lead by example to irradiate Russian Olive trees from City 
property.  They are considered an invasive species that uses a lot of water.   

 
COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 

 
Item 4:  Commission/Council Reports 
Activity board members attended since last meeting – April 15, 2015 

 Northern Water Workshop – May 13, 2015 
 Webinar: Rain Water Collection in Colorado - The Story of HB15-1259 – May 7, 2015 

 
Anita Marchant: none 
Dan Herlihey: none 
Dave Schneider:  Shared about how the $750,000 from the General Fund was to help lower the rate 
increases.  LWP did not support getting this money from the General Fund when the burden should be 
carried by the rate payers.  He mentioned the webinar sound quality was very poor on the rain water 
collection legislation.  Although this legislation did not pass, it did go far in the process.  He discussed 
conflicts it has with Colorado’s Water Law.  This topic will likely come back to the legislature next year.  He 
inquired about the Home Supply Ditch and the amount of water in their ditch verses what is being put back 
into the river. 
Gene Packer: He’ll be sharing comments at the Tri-City meeting tomorrow night, reviewed the information 
on the food sale tax and information that he provided to City council and the importance of continuing the 
$750,000 from the general fund.  The city manager received letters from 11 boards and commissions.  Last 
night, the item to eliminate sales tax on food was defeated 5 to 4.   
Gary Hausman:  Inquired how the meadow is doing.  Staff members then discussed the flows through this 
area in cubic feet per second.  So far the obermeyer gate has handled very well and so far the water has 
not flowed over the dam crest.  The flows are considerably less than during the 2013 flood which maxed 
around 10,000 cfs. 
Jennifer Gramling: none    
John Rust Jr: none 
Larry Roos: none 
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Randy Williams: He sat in on a board meeting in Fort Collins about increasing the water rates and one 
well spoken business man said that they are not increasing them enough.  Finally, Fort Collins has 
managed to get an increase going, but they are far behind where we are.   
 

Council Report: Troy Krenning 
  

Regular Meetings – April 21, 2015 
 Ordinance on Second Reading for Supplemental Appropriation for Water Treatment Plant was 

approved. A motion to Approve and Order published on First Reading an Ordinance Enacting a 
Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2015 City of Loveland Budget to Correct the Splits 
of Funding for the Water Treatment Plant Expansion & the Water Transmission Line Replacement 
to Hwy 34. This is an administrative action.  

o The WTP Expansion Project should be allocated as follows: 40% in the Water Fund and 60% 
in the Water SIF Fund.  

o The Water Transmission Line Replacement to Highway 34 Project should be allocated as 
follows: 50% in the Water Fund and 50% in the Water SIF Fund.  

o Between funds rolled over from 2013 and supplemental appropriations done in 2014, the 
percentage split for the budget between the Water Fund and the Water SIF fund is off slightly 
for these two projects. This ordinance addresses these corrections.  

o The total amount of the appropriations are $506,200 funded by transfers between the funds.  
o There is no net increase in the total budget for either of the two projects. 

 
 Resolution #R-27-2015 Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement Between the City of Loveland, 

Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1, and Little Thompson Water District Concerning the Relocation 
of a Water Meter Vault with Associated Connections and a Fire Hydrant from the Intersection of 
Boyd Lake Avenue and U.S. Highway 34 to Facilitate Intersection Improvements, was unanimously 
approved by City Council. 

 
 

Study Session May 12, 2015 
 

Steve Adams (Water and Power) and Bill Westbrook (IT) gave an informational presentation 
about broadband to the City Council to provide information and solicit feedback from Council on 
how to proceed with the broadband initiative for Loveland. 

 
Comments:  Troy Krenning talked about how interesting it is to pursue a broadband utility.  Krenning 
would like to know in advance when this topic will be addressed at the LUC so that he can arrange his 
schedule to be present for those meetings.  Krenning also provided a short update on the City Council 
meeting the previous night and discussed the food sales tax item. 
  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
Item 5:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 
 

Comments:  Herlihey inquired if the press release went out on fluoride.  Staff responded that it went 
out in the Reporter-Herald.  LWP reached out to the dental community, because they were the ones 
that sent in the petition.  LWP wanted to make sure that the dental community was aware of this press 
release and that it did have the backing of the American Dental Association.  Gene Packer will speak a 
little bit about this tomorrow night at the Tri-City meeting. 
 
Dave Schneider inquired about the Garden in a Box delivery assistance.  He volunteered to help and 
he inquired when and where he should be to show up.  Gretchen Stanford will find out if they still need 
volunteers and be in contact with him. 
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INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
Item 6:  Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field 
This item and the attachment are intended to give a brief update on electric-related legislation being 
contemplated by the Colorado General Assembly.  Loveland Water and Power works closely with Platte River 
Power Authority (PRPA) and its sister cities, but relies primarily on the Colorado Association of Municipal 
Utilities (CAMU) for information on electric-related legislation. 
 

Information Item only. No action required. 
 
Item 7:  Water Legislative Update – Michelle Stalker 
This item and the attachment are intended to give a brief update on water-related legislation being 
contemplated by the Colorado General Assembly.  Loveland Water and Power relies primarily on the Colorado 
Water Congress (CWC) for information on water-related legislation. 
 

Information Item only.  No action required. 
 
Item 8:  Water Supply Update – Larry Howard 
Projection for raw water supply in 2015. 
 

Information Item only.  No action required. 
 
Item 9:  Financial Report Update – Jim Lees 
This item summarizes the monthly and year-to-date financials for April 2015. 
 

Information Item only.  No action required. 
 
 
ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 7:16 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be June 17, 2015 at 4:00 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Michelle Stalker 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT OF THE INTERCHANGE LIFT STATION 

 (CITY OF LOVELAND - CENTERRA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1) 

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE 
CONSTRUCTION, MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT OF THE INTERCHANGE LIFT 
STATION (this “Agreement”) is entered into this _____ day of _______________, 2015, by and 
between THE CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO, a home rule municipality, (the “City”) and 
CENTERRA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1, a quasi-municipal corporation and a political 
subdivision of the State of Colorado (the “District”) (each a “Party” and together, the “Parties”).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District is responsible for managing the construction of facilities and 
improvements needed to develop the Centerra Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1-4 in the City of 
Loveland, Colorado; and  

WHEREAS, certain property located within the District as is more particularly described 
in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Project Site”), requires the construction 
of a lift station known as the Interchange Lift Station (the “Project”) to support existing and 
planned development; and 

WHEREAS, the District is prepared to provide for the construction of the Project and upon 
completion, to maintain certain portions of the Project, which maintenance is expected to be 
addressed in a separate agreement between the Parties; and  

WHEREAS, the District anticipates that the Project will ultimately be dedicated to the 
City for ongoing operation and maintenance; and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to oversee and manage the Project’s construction from the 
initial bidding process through close-out to ensure that the City’s needs and specifications are 
addressed; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that oversight and management of the construction of the 
Project by the City will reduce costs and is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and 
general welfare of the City and the District; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties have negotiated and desire to enter into this Agreement to set forth 
their rights and obligations with respect to construction management and oversight for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth 
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:   

1. Construction of the Interchange Lift Station.  The Parties acknowledge and agree
that the District shall construct, or cause to be constructed, the Project in accordance with the terms 

Attachment A
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and conditions of this Agreement. The construction contract for the Project will require substantial 
completion by _______________, 2015. However, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed 
to require final completion of the Project by this date, or any particular date. 

 
2. Construction Management and Oversight. The Parties acknowledge and agree that 

the City shall manage and oversee construction of the Project through a resident engineer selected 
and authorized for such purpose by the City, in its discretion (the “Resident Engineer”); provided, 
however, that the Parties and each of their officers, employees, contractors, and agents shall work 
collaboratively during the Term of this Agreement, as provided in Paragraph 4 below. At the 
direction of the City, the Resident Engineer shall perform such management and oversight services 
as are set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Services”). 

 
a. Relationship to District. The Resident Engineer shall be a contractor of the City, 

and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as constituting any employment relationship with 
the District, including that of an independent contractor. Neither the Resident Engineer nor any of 
its employees are or shall be deemed employees of the District. The Resident Engineer is not and 
shall not act as an agent of the District.  

 
3. Cost-Sharing of Construction Management and Oversight. The District shall be 

responsible for and pay all costs for Services by the Resident Engineer, up to and including Twenty 
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) (the “District Contribution”). Should the costs for Services 
exceed the District Contribution, the City shall be responsible for and pay all costs for Services 
excess thereof, in an amount up to and including Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) (the 
“City Contribution”).  The Parties agree that for all costs for Services in excess of the District 
Contribution plus the City Contribution (i.e., Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000)), each Party shall 
be responsible for and shall pay an equal share thereof. 

 
a. Payment of Services Costs - Invoices. The City shall submit to the District monthly 

invoices on behalf of the Resident Engineer. Prior to submitting invoices to the District, the City 
shall review and indicate its approval of the invoice.  The City shall endeavor to make no more 
than one (1) invoice submittal per month to the District for payment.  All invoices shall be subject 
to the review and approval of the District.   

 
b. Invoice Documentation.  The invoices shall include all supporting documentation, 

including, but not limited to, the date and time the Services were performed, a description of the 
Services performed, and receipts, if any, documenting direct costs as reflected in the invoice.  

 
c. Time of Payments.  The District shall render payment to the City within forty-five 

(45) days of receipt of the invoice.   
 

4. Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin as of the date first set forth above 
and shall expire and be of no further force or effect upon expiration of a two-year warranty period 
following completion of construction of the Project, or December 31, 2018, whichever is sooner, 
unless this Agreement is terminated as provided herein (“Term”).  
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5. Multi-Fiscal Year Obligations. To the extent this Agreement constitutes a multiple
fiscal year debt or financial obligation of the City, it shall be subject to annual appropriation 
pursuant to the City Municipal Charter Section 11-6 and Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado 
Constitution.  The City shall have no obligation to continue this Agreement in any fiscal year in 
which no such appropriation is made.  To the extent this Agreement constitutes a multiple fiscal 
year debt or financial obligation of the District, the District’s obligation shall be subject to annual 
appropriation pursuant to Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution.  The District shall 
have no obligation to continue this Agreement in any fiscal year in which no such appropriation is 
made. 

6. Default and Remedies.  Default, with respect to either Party, shall result upon the
happening of the failure of such Party to observe or timely perform any covenant, condition, or 
obligation required to be performed by such Party pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.  In the 
event of default by a Party in the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement, notice 
of such default shall be given to the defaulting Party by the non-defaulting Party.  If the default is 
a failure to pay any amount of money due pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, such default 
shall be cured within seven (7) days after notice of default is given to the defaulting Party.  If such 
default constitutes a breach or violation of any term or provision of this Agreement other than the 
payment of a monetary amount, the defaulting Party shall have thirty (30) days within which to 
institute corrective action and shall proceed diligently thereafter to cure the default.  In the event 
of a default, and in the event such default is not cured within the applicable notice and cure period 
provided herein, the non-defaulting Party may seek enforcement of the terms and provisions of 
this Agreement by any equitable remedy including specific performance, injunction, writ of 
mandamus and/or declaratory judgment, or seek monetary damages, but only to the extent specific 
performance, injunction, writ of mandamus and/or declaratory judgment are not available or not 
an adequate remedy. 

7. Amendment.  This Agreement may not be amended, modified, or changed, in whole
or in part, without a written agreement executed by the Parties. 

8. Assignment.  This Agreement, in whole or in part, may not be assigned or
transferred to any other party without the prior written consent of the non-assigning Party.  Any 
attempted assignment in violation of this paragraph shall be immediately void and of no effect.   

9. Notices and Place for Payments.  Any notice or payment required under this
Agreement or any notice desired to be given by any Party to this Agreement shall be in writing 
and may be personally delivered; sent by certified mail, return receipt requested; sent by electronic 
mail; or sent by a nationally recognized receipted overnight delivery service for earliest delivery 
the next day.  Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given as follows:  when personally 
delivered to the party to whom it is addressed; when mailed, three delivery (3) days after deposit 
in the United States mail, postage prepaid; when by electronic mail, on the day sent if sent on a 
day during regular business hours (9 a.m. to 5 p.m.) of the recipient, otherwise on the next day at 
9 a.m.; and when by overnight delivery service, one (1) day after deposit in the custody of the 
delivery service.  The addresses of the mailing, electronic transmitting, or delivering of notices 
shall be as follows: 
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If to the District:  Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1 
     c/o Pinnacle Consulting Group, Inc. 
     1627 E. 18th Street 
     Loveland, Colorado  80538 
     Attn: Peggy Dowswell 

Email: peggyd@pinnacleconsultinggroupinc.com 
 
  With a copy to:  Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. 
  4725 S. Monaco St., Suite 225 
  Denver, Colorado 80237 
  Attn:  Alan D. Pogue  
  Email:  APogue@ISP-law.com 
  
 If to the City:   Tom Greene, Utility Information Manager 
     City of Loveland Water and Power Department 
     200 N. Wilson Avenue 
     Loveland, Colorado 80537 
     Email: tom.greene@cityofloveland.org 
 
  With a copy to: City Attorney’s Office 
     Attn: City Attorney 
     500 East 3rd Street, Suite 330 
     Loveland, Colorado 80530 
     Email: tami.yellico@cityofloveland.org 
 

10. Further Assurances.  The Parties shall execute such additional documents or 
instruments and shall take such action as may be reasonably necessary or required to carry out the 
terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

 
11. Waiver.  No waiver by any Party of any term or condition of this Agreement shall 

be deemed to be or shall be construed as a waiver of any other term or condition of this Agreement, 
nor shall any waiver of a breach of any provision of this Agreement be deemed to constitute a 
waiver or any subsequent breach of the same provision. 

 
12. Governmental Immunity.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be a 

waiver, in whole or in part, of any right, privilege, or protection afforded to the City or the District, 
or their directors, officers, employees, servants, agents, or authorized volunteers, pursuant to the 
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, Sections 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S. and pursuant to any 
other law. 
 

13. Third Party Beneficiaries.  No rights created in favor of any Party shall be construed 
as benefiting any Person that is not a party to this Agreement. 

 
14. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in 

accordance with, the laws of the State of Colorado.  Venue for any action brought to enforce the 
terms of this Agreement shall only be in the District Court in and for Larimer County, Colorado. 
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15. Severability.  If any clause or provision of this Agreement is adjudged invalid or
unenforceable or both by a court of competent jurisdiction or by operation of any law, such clause 
or provision shall not affect the validity of this Agreement as a whole, but shall be severed 
herefrom, leaving the remaining Agreement intact and enforceable. 

16. Attorneys’ Fees.  In the event that litigation is brought by any Party hereto in
connection with this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the opposing 
Party all costs and expenses, including Reasonable attorneys’ fees, incurred by the prevailing party 
in the exercise of any of its rights or remedies hereunder or the enforcement of any terms, 
conditions, or provisions hereof. 

17. Headings.  Paragraph headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of
reference only and do not define, control, limit or otherwise affect the meaning or interpretation 
of any provision of this Agreement. 

18. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the
benefit of, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. 

19. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, including any and all exhibits attached hereto,
constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter set forth herein 
and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, discussions, representations, or warranties 
made by any Party. 

20. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original and together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
Facsimile or electronically transmitted signatures shall be deemed as original signatures. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 
 
 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO 
 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
 William D. Cahill, City Manager 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
________________________ 
City Clerk 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 

 
 
 
 CENTERRA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT  

NO.  1 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 
 
  Name: _____________________________ 
 
  Title:   _____________________________ 

 
ATTEST: 
 
By:   _______________________________ 
         Name 
 

_______________________________  
         Title 

 
_______________________________ 
Date 
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Dl-1040 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BILL FOR COLLECTION 

Make Remittance Payable To: Bureau of Reclamation 
Billing Contact: Renae Steinmetz Phone: 406-247-7689 

Remit Payment To: BOR - Great Plains Region 
PO Box 301506 

Payer: 

Los Angeles, CA 90030-1506 

CITY OF LOVELAND 
200 N WILSON STREET 
LOVELAND CO 80537 

Bill#: 
Customer: 
Date: 
Due Date: 

Send Overnight Mail To: 
BOR - Great Plains 
19220 Normandie Ave Ste B 
Torrance CA 90502 

Page:1 

1801065101 
6000000894 
03/23/2015 

04/22/2015 

Checks must be made payable to Bureau of 
· Reclamation. Please detach the top portion or include 
bill number on all remittances. 

Amount of Payment: $ ______ _ 

Date Description Qty Unit Price Amount 
Cost Per <""' ~ 

03/23/2015 01WR6C0252 1 674,396.62 1 ( 674,396.62 .. ~ 

'· 

Amount Due this Bill: 674,396.62 
Interest will be assessed at the rate of 1.00 o/o on any unpaid balance if full payment is not made by the date of delinquency. A penalty charge of 

6.00 °/o per annum will be charged on the unpaid portion of a debt, which remains unpaid 90 days after the date of delinquency. An additional 

administrative fee of $10.00 will be assessed when the dunning notice is issued. See notice of actions in event of delinquency. 

Oo((. f-17-rs~ 

D(.¢;i J(iv?v-JC 
~ \: . 

Accounting Classification: \~ ~JJ-RX.02454940.1000510 
RX.02454940.1000610 

\ ,,... 
RX.02455001.5180400 ~ ( Jj;Jffi"'~ < Customer: 6000000894 . 1 frA.;J .c I 

fat>:; \ --
Bill#: 1801065101 <l l ""' ,,i,.o , 

¥I f 
TIN: 846000609 iY! v' 

\ 

' 

Attachment A - Carriage Contract Invoice
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This bill is in accordance with Article 5 of Contract No. 01 WR6C0252 dated September 
30, 2001, for conveyance ofnonproject municipal and industrial water through facilities o 
the Colorado-Big Thompson Project for water year 2015. 

2015 advance const. component chrg (12,000 af@8.08) 
2015 advance OM&R component charge (12,000 af@28.13) 
2015 advance pw intr charge (12,000 af@5.89) 

Subtotal of 2015 advance 

Credit for 2014 advance payments 
2014 advance OM&R component charge (I 0,000 @ 6.28) 
2014 advance power intrfcharge (10,000 af@0.96) 

Subtotal of 2014 advances 

2014 actual OM&R component charge (8545.10 x 27.31) 
2014 actual power intrfcharge (1438.80 x 5.72) 

Subtotal of 2014 actual costs 

Total amount due for 2015 

96,960.00 
337,560.00 
70,680.00 

505,200.00 

( 62,800.00) 
( 9.600.00) 
( 72,400.00) 

233,366.68 
8.229.94 

241,596.62 

674,396.62 

If you have any questions regarding this bill, please contact Skyler Cozzens at 
(406) 247-7731. 
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NOTIFICATION OF ACTIONS IN CASE OF NON-PAYMENT AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Federal debt management procedures require agencies to notify debtors when their 
debts become delinquent. These procedures also require agencies to provide 
notification to delinquent debtors of the collection actions that may be initiated 
by agencies to collect delinquent debts. Such notification is provided herein. 

If you have submitted payment or otherwise settled this debt, please disregard 
this notification. 

Payment of the referenced bill issued to you by the BOR - Great Plains Region has 
not been received, and is delinquent, In accordance with Government regulations, 
you are hereby notified: 

1) that any or all of the following actions may by initiated against you in order 
to collect this debt, 
2) of your rights pertaining to this debt . 

. Referral of the debt to the Department of Treasurv: The debt may be 
referred to Treasury in order to initiate additional collection action. 
Referral will also result in addtional fees added to your debt . 

. Offset to reduce Federal payment, including your tax refund: Certain 
payments from the U.S. government may be reduced by the amount of your debt. 
Federal payments subject to reduction include your Federal salary or 
retirement pay, IRS tax refunds, contractor/vendor payment, and certain 
Federal benefit payments. If you are entitled to receive payment that may 
legally be offset, we intend to reduce your payment to collect your debt . 

. Refer your debt to a private collection agency: Your delinquent debt may be 
referred to a private collection agency for collection, resulting in 
increasing costs to you . 

. Litigation: The debt may be referred to the DOI Office of the Solicitor or 
to the Department of Justice, which may result in legal action against you . 

. Credit reporting: Your delinquent debt may be reported to national credit 
bureaus. We intend to disclose to a consumer reporting agency, within 60 days 
from the date of the attached letter, that you are responsible for this debt. 
A credit report showing poor payment history may seriously impair your 
ability to obtain credit. 

Your delinquent business debt may be reported immediately to a commercial 
reporting agency without notice . 

. Investigation: The U.S. Treasury may order an investigation of your assets 
to determine your ability to pay your debt . 

. Report your debt to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) : If your debt is 
determined to be uncollectible, the U.S. Treasury may report your debt to the 
IRS as income to you (Form 1099). You may owe taxes on this income. 

See the next page for notification of rights regarding this debt. 
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NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

1. Administrative Offset. If you are entitled to receive a Federal payment that 
may be legally offset, we intend to have your debt collected through 
administrative offset. You have the following rights: 

You may inspect and copy BOR - Great Plains Region records related to 
this debt. 

You may request a waiver of BOR - Great Plains Region determination that 
you owe a debt or request a waiver of the debt if the law provides for a 
waiver. 

You may be entitled to an oral hearing if required by statute or if the 
agency determines that a determination of the validity of your debt cannot be 
resolved by a review of the documentary evidence. 

You may enter into a written agreement with the BOR - Great Plains Region 
(or with the Department of Treasury if the debt is referred to Treasury for 
collection) to pay the debt. 

2. Credit Bureau Reporting. In case of non-payment, your debt may be reported to 
national credit bureaus. The information to be disclosed to consumer reporting 
agencies will include your name, address, taxpayer identification number, the 
amount, status and history of your debt, and the name of the agency or program 
under which the debt arose. 

You have the following rights with respect to the debts to be reported to consumer 
reporting agencies: 

You may conduct a complete examination of your debt. 

You may dispute information in the BOR - Great Plains Region 
records about your debt. 

You may request administrative review of the debt or appeal, 
unless all administrative appeals have been exhausted. 

You may be entitled to an oral hearing if required by statute or 
if the BOR - Great Plains Region determines that the question of the 
validity of your debt cannot be resolved by review of the documentary 
evidence. 

You may contact Renae Steinmetz regarding this bill at 406-247-7689 or via Email 
address: 
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600 S. Airport Road, Building A, Suite 205
Longmont, CO  80503
Phone:  303-651- -651-1469

March 24, 2015 

Ms. Minerva Lee  
Consolidated Home Supply Ditch and Reservoir Company 
c/o Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District  
P.O. Box 1548 
Berthoud, Colorado  80513 

Re: Big Dam Structure, Update of Phase 2; D&A Job No. CG-0122.019.03 

Dear Ms. Lee:  

This letter reiterates our recommendations for the Phase 2 repairs to the downstream face of the 
Big Dam diversion structure.  The Phase 2 repairs were originally described in our October 30, 
2013 repair letter.  We met with Mr. Gary Gerrard (CHSDC) and Mr. Lou D’Angelo (Mason) at 
Big Dam on March 13, 2015 to discuss and review the proposed Phase 2 repairs.  With the re-
establishment of the Big Dam spillway, there has been renewed discussion on the need and 
timing for the Phase 2 repairs; in particular repointing of the mortal around the masonry stones.   

OCTOBER 2013 INSPECTION

Deere & Ault Consultants (D&A) personnel reviewed the downstream face of Big Dam using a 
crane and man-bucket on October 25, 2013.  A photograph of the downstream dam face is shown 
on Figure 1.  Three items of particular interest were reviewed during this inspection.  These 
included the condition and stability of the masonry stone, the mortar surrounding the stones, and 
the masonry stone granite abutment contacts.  These items are essential for Big Dam to maintain 
its integrity as an arch dam.  

The masonry stones are quarzitic sandstone reportedly quarried from the nearby Lyons 
Formation.  The top 40 masonry courses were visible during our inspection.  Three additional 
lower masonry courses were exposed when the Big Thompson River was drawn down for the 
dam face surveying.  Generally, the lower stones on the dam showed much more wear from the 
abrasive action of the river, and its bed loading as it overtopped the dam.  The lower stones are 
eroded to a noticeably smooth shape when compared with the upper stone courses that still show 
chisel marks from the original construction.  Additionally, some of the outer edges of the lower 
stones appeared to have been chipped from the impact of large cobbles and gravel falling over 
the dam.  Several stones in the upper courses have come loose overtime and subsequently were 
removed, most likely from frost action.  These stones were replaced with gunnite instead of new 
quarried stones.   

Attachment B
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Ms. Minerva Lee  
March 24, 2015
Page 2

Mortar was not easily visible in many of the joints between the stones, particularly between 
Masonry Course 4 and 10. Multiple joint depths were measured on the downstream face of Big 
Dam with a tape measure.  In general, where the original mortar was missing, an average depth 
of 10 inches of void from the dam face to the remaining mortar was measured.

Three areas were identified where the granite abutment has eroded away from the contact with 
the dam’s masonry stones.  One area is on the lower section of the right dam abutment, and the 
other two areas were located on the middle and upper section of the left abutment.  The areas on 
the left abutment are wider (two to three feet) and longer (five to seven feet) than the area on the 
right abutment.  This is probably due to the river directly impacting the left dam abutment 
contact as it falls over the dam.  

PHASE 2 REPAIRS

The following Phase 2 dam repairs were developed from our inspection:  

1. Repoint the joints between the masonry stones with mortar 

2. While repointing the mortar,  install drains to facilitate drainage of the dam 

3. Re-establish the dam abutment contact to maintain the arch structure of the downstream 
face 

We maintain our original recommendation that the Phase 2 Big Dam repairs should be completed 
to extend the life and service of the diversion dam.  These repairs, along with the replacement of 
the spillway which prevents routine overtopping of the dam, will help ensure that the 
downstream masonry stones stay in-place and that the structural integrity of the original mortar 
within the dam will be maintained.  

Please call if you have any questions or comments.  

Sincerely, 

DEERE & AULT CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Don W. Deere, P.E. 
Principal 

DWD:sp

P:\0122 Consolidated Home Supply\0122.019 Flood Repair Home Supply\Flood 2013\Phase 2\Phase 2 Scope Of Work.Docx
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N COUNTY ROAD 29

W COUNTY ROAD 22H

Green Ridge Glade Reservoir

This document was prepared for internal 
use by the City of Loveland, CO. The city 
makes no claim as to the accuracy or 
completeness of the data contained hereon.
Due to security concerns, the city requests 
that you do not post this document on the 
internet or otherwise make it 
available to persons unknown to you. 0 130 260

Feet
± Utility Map

6/2/2015Date Created:
gisviewCreated By:

City of Loveland
Department of Water & Power

Loveland, Colorado
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randat
Callout
Backfill erosion & Install TRM (turf reinforcing mat) at various washes along east side of reservoir.  There may be one or two locations where the drainage should be funneled and the bank protected.  The County may also have some responsibility here.

randat
Callout
Cut out existing asphalt near Jersey barrier and re-pave to drain past the barriers. Install a "beaver slide" to the existing riprap. May need to seal between existing asphalt and Jersey barrier.

randat
Callout
Regrade upstream drainage, install TRM, and check structures.  Re-build fence.

randat
Callout
Install cub and gutter behind guard rail and funnel drainage towards spillway box culvert.

randat
Pencil

randat
Text Box
GREEN RIDGE GLADE RESERVOIR DAM EROSION CONTROL SITE VISIT
Larry Howard, Scott Dickmeyer, Chris Carlson, Tanner Randall.  6-2-2015
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6/12/2015

1

WWTP Improvements
Roger Berg, Senior Civil Engineer

Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager

Loveland Utilities Commission
June 17, 2015

1

Wastewater Capital Drivers 
(2016-2017)

• Regulatory:  Nutrient Limits & Organic Capacity

• Aging Infrastructure:  Existing Anaerobic Digester
Complex

• Deficiency in Headworks Screening

2

Attachment A
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6/12/2015

2

Regulatory 

Addition of Nutrient Limits to Discharge Permit
• Phosphorous Limit:  1 mg/L

• Inorganic Nitrogen Limit:  15 mg/L

Organic Capacity Increase Needed to Meet Demand
• 2014 Max Month at 86% of rated capacity

• Organic loading increasing between 2.5 and 2.8% per year.

• Need to be under construction at 95% of rated capacity or cease 
issuance of building permits

• Combined organic and nutrient improvements yields overall 
ratepayer savings

3

Biological Nutrient Removal 
(BNR) and Organic Expansion

4

Estimated Project Cost 
$9,000,000
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6/12/2015
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Aging Infrastructure 

Existing Anaerobic Digester Complex
• 30‐year old facility – much of facility at end of useful life

• Replace gas mixing with pumped mixing

• Install new boiler and heat exchanger

• Compliance with current code – improve safety

• Refurbish covers

• Addition of a pre‐digestion tank

• Add computerized monitoring and control

Estimated Project Cost: $8,800,000

5

Digester Exterior

6
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6/12/2015

4

Digester Cover

7

Existing Boiler

8
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6/12/2015

5

Headworks Screening 
Deficiency

• Existing System:  Channel grinders

• Rags, plastic, trash, and other debris enters plant

• Reducing unwanted material will reduce potential 
for discharge violations

9

Existing Channel Grinder

10
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6/12/2015
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Submersible Pump

11

Mixer from Aeration Basin

12
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6/12/2015
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Proposed Improvement: 
Step Screen

Estimated Project Cost: $2,000,000 
13

Funding

Proposed Loan Amount in 2016: $6,000,000

Funding Options
• Bank Loan
• State Revolving Fund Loan (SRF)
• Revenue Bond

Debt Service in 10‐year Financial Plan is based on 
20‐year loan at 3.2% interest

14
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6/12/2015
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10-Year WWTP Capital Plan

15Timeline

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Nutrient 

Removal 

Facilities (BNR)

$9.0 M

Digester System 

Improvements 

$8.8 M

Final Clarifier #4 

$5.4 M

Primary Clarifier 

#3 & Trickling 

Filter Demo 

$5.7 M

Digested Sludge 

Dewatering

$16.5 M

Headworks Step 

Screen

$2.0 M

Digester #3

$20.6 M

$6 M
Loan

$20 M
Loan

Questions?

16
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LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 9.10% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% A Future Raw Water Prj's % Compounded
RAW WATER FUNDING 1.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% B Future Raw Water Prj's % growth/year
FINANCIAL FORECAST 1.25% 1.68% 2.41% 3.09% 3.71% 4.09% 4.21% 4.29% 4.31% 4.31% 4.31% C Interest on Investments
2014-2025 4.77% 7.08% 5.01% 4.96% 4.36% 4.88% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% D Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Proj's

1.10% 1.16% 1.16% 1.28% 1.39% 1.50% 1.60% 1.70% 1.79% 1.87% 1.96% E Growth from New Development
12.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% F Revenue Rate Change on Consumption
-0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% G Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% H Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)

12.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% I Revenue Rate Change on BASE Charge

Actuals Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 A B C D E F G H I

1 BEGINNING BALANCE $14,305,339 $14,920,333 $2,374,573 $491,583 $13,785,788 ($17,759,298) ($17,687,728) ($17,605,118) ($17,515,318) ($17,420,118) ($17,321,438) ($17,221,348)

2 Hi-Use Surcharge $72,195 $52,500 $52,500 $53,110 $53,790 $54,540 $55,360 $56,250 $57,210 $58,230 $59,320 $60,480 Y
3 Interest 134,194 228,840 82,640 53,060 451,830 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y
4 Wastewater Loan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Water Loan Payments Received 0 0 67,000 13,298,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Transfer from General Funds 7,589 0 5,820 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Raw Water Devlpmt Fees/Cap Rec Srchg 552,310 330,000 286,970 318,900 338,220 344,990 383,640 422,300 460,950 499,600 538,260 576,910
8 Cash-in-Lieu 46,200 250,000 250,000 252,900 256,140 259,700 263,600 267,820 272,370 277,250 282,430 287,970 Y
9 Year End Cash Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Total Revenues $812,489 $861,340 $744,930 $13,975,985 $1,099,980 $659,230 $702,600 $746,370 $790,530 $835,080 $880,010 $925,360
11 Operating Expenses
12 Windy Gap Annual Administration Fee 7,044 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100 7,100
13 Transfer to Restricted 0 0 0 0 (860,185) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Loan to Water 0 13,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) $7,044 $13,007,100 $7,100 $7,100 ($853,085) $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100 $7,100
16 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) $805,445 ($12,145,760) $737,830 $13,968,885 $1,953,065 $652,130 $695,500 $739,270 $783,430 $827,980 $872,910 $918,260

17 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense $548,836 $548,499 $543,864 $537,548 $531,752 $531,752 $505,736 $505,736 $505,736 $505,736 $505,736 $505,736

18 Capital Expenditures
19 Windy Gap Firming (W038AA) (190,451) (200,000) (2,406,660) 0 (33,047,180) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Purchase CBT Water (W1014A) 0 (200,000) (214,160) (562,230) (450,970) (580,560) (612,890) (649,470) (688,230) (729,300) (772,820) (818,940)
21 Future Water Court Transfer Actions 0 0 0 (112,450) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Total Capital Expenditures ($190,451) ($400,000) ($2,620,820) ($674,680) ($33,498,150) ($580,560) ($612,890) ($649,470) ($688,230) ($729,300) ($772,820) ($818,940)
23 Subtotal: Raw Water excl. Reserve Funds $14,920,333 $2,374,573 $491,583 $13,785,788 ($17,759,298) ($17,687,728) ($17,605,118) ($17,515,318) ($17,420,118) ($17,321,438) ($17,221,348) ($17,122,028)

24 Reserve for Windy Gap Pmts
25 Reserve Account for Windy Gap $4,179,794 $3,386,725 $2,559,225 $1,710,245 $860,185 $9,350,000 $8,800,000 $8,250,000 $7,700,000 $7,150,000 $6,600,000 $6,050,000
26 Transfer from Unrestricted 0 0 0 0 (860,185) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Annual Payment (826,625) (827,500) (848,980) (850,060) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28 External Loan Payment 0 (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000) (550,000)
29 External Loan Received 0 0 0 0 9,350,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Interest 33,556 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Windy Gap Reserve Balance $3,386,725 $2,559,225 $1,710,245 $860,185 $9,350,000 $8,800,000 $8,250,000 $7,700,000 $7,150,000 $6,600,000 $6,050,000 $5,500,000

32 Funding of Future Raw Water Projects Reserve
33 Reserve Account for Future Projects $2,949,006 $3,802,839 $4,991,219 $5,470,959 $6,037,219 $6,700,369 $7,473,009 $8,349,509 $9,324,229 $10,404,319 $11,565,889 $12,812,249
34 Revenue Transfer from Water Rates 821,470 1,140,840 396,140 434,410 476,900 524,060 571,230 623,210 680,550 713,140 747,870 784,970
35 Interest 32,363 47,540 83,600 131,850 186,250 248,580 305,270 351,510 399,540 448,430 498,490 552,210 Y
36 Funding of Future Raw Water Res Balance $3,802,839 $4,991,219 $5,470,959 $6,037,219 $6,700,369 $7,473,009 $8,349,509 $9,324,229 $10,404,319 $11,565,889 $12,812,249 $14,149,429

37 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Reserve
38 Beginning Balance for Native Raw Water Storage Fees $1,481,600 $1,572,005 $1,596,655 $1,628,395 $1,672,695 $1,729,415 $1,798,765 $1,877,515 $1,961,905 $2,051,415 $2,145,375 $2,243,485
39 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Received 75,500 5,000 5,000 5,060 5,120 5,190 5,270 5,350 5,440 5,540 5,640 5,750 Y
40 Interest 14,905 19,650 26,740 39,240 51,600 64,160 73,480 79,040 84,070 88,420 92,470 96,690 Y
41 Native Raw Water Storage Fees Reserve Balance $1,572,005 $1,596,655 $1,628,395 $1,672,695 $1,729,415 $1,798,765 $1,877,515 $1,961,905 $2,051,415 $2,145,375 $2,243,485 $2,345,925
42 TOTAL AVAILABLE RAW WATER $23,681,902 $11,521,672 $9,301,182 $22,355,887 $20,487 $384,047 $871,907 $1,470,817 $2,185,617 $2,989,827 $3,884,387 $4,873,327

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2016\10 yr water 201610 yr water 2016Raw Wtr
6/12/2015, 1:56 PM Page 1 of 1
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 2016 Water 10 Year - City Version
LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 9.10% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% A Future Raw Water Prj's % Compounded
WATER UTILITY 1.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% B Future Raw Water Prj's % growth/year
FINANCIAL FORECAST 1.25% 1.68% 2.41% 3.09% 3.71% 4.09% 4.21% 4.29% 4.31% 4.31% 4.31% C Interest on Investments
2014 - 2025 4.77% 7.08% 5.01% 4.96% 4.36% 4.88% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% D Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Proj's

1.10% 1.16% 1.16% 1.28% 1.39% 1.50% 1.60% 1.70% 1.79% 1.87% 1.96% E Growth from New Development
12.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% F Revenue Rate Change on Consumption
-0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% G Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% H Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)

12.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% I Revenue Rate Change on BASE Charge
0.00% 0.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% J General Inflation Rate

Preliminary Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2016 to 2025
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total A B C D E F G H I J

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEG'G WORKING CASH BALANCE: $8,760,771 $3,060,541 $7,589,085 $7,635,181 $3,329,922 $3,229,532 $3,156,677 $2,150,200 $1,073,470 $2,663,043 $3,984,561 $9,091,192

REVENUES & SOURCES:
2 Water Sales $10,773,505 $12,431,666 $13,204,820 $14,480,410 $15,896,590 $17,468,760 $19,040,950 $20,773,680 $22,684,860 $23,771,460 $24,929,130 $26,165,610 $198,416,270 Y Y Y Y Y Y
3  Raw Water Transfer Out ($821,470) (1,140,840) (396,140) (434,410) (476,900) (524,060) (571,230) (623,210) (680,550) (713,140) (747,870) (784,970) ($5,952,480) Y
4 Wholesale Sales $111,432 125,350 137,200 138,790 140,570 142,520 144,660 146,970 149,470 152,150 155,000 158,040 $1,465,370 Y
5 Meter Sales $88,318 41,850 51,530 54,710 58,120 61,460 65,380 69,900 74,800 80,110 85,870 92,120 $694,000 Y Y
6 Interest on investments $47,382 38,260 88,560 197,310 118,170 136,390 142,830 100,150 50,880 138,630 166,220 380,830 $1,519,970 Y
7 Hydrant Rental $104,736 76,500 74,180 81,720 90,120 99,480 108,930 119,390 130,970 137,900 145,310 153,240 $1,141,240 Y Y
8 Other revenues $422,584 531,411 1,344,020 339,480 374,380 413,280 452,540 495,980 544,090 572,870 603,630 636,590 $5,776,860 Y Y
9 Internal Loan Received $0 5,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0

10 External Loan Received $0 12,900,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
11 General Fund Contribution $750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 0 $4,500,000
12 CIRSA, FEMA, and NRCS Revenue $2,295,554 1,000,932 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
13 Year-end cash adjustments $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
14 TOTAL REVENUES $13,772,042 $31,755,129 $15,254,170 $15,608,010 $16,951,050 $18,547,830 $20,134,060 $21,832,860 $22,954,520 $24,139,980 $25,337,290 $26,801,460 $207,561,230
15 OPERATING EXPENSES:
16 Source of Supply 2,240,081 $3,141,660 2,860,961 2,961,090 3,064,730 3,172,000 3,283,020 3,397,930 3,516,860 3,639,950 3,767,350 3,899,210 $33,563,101 Y
17 Treatment 2,240,605 2,445,450 2,648,182 2,771,590 2,904,070 3,046,080 3,198,380 3,361,500 3,536,300 3,723,370 3,923,310 4,137,520 $33,250,302 Y Y
18 Treatment O&M Projects 0 36,250 0 71,970 1,017,380 49,270 0 0 143,280 0 0 0 $1,281,900 Y
19 Distribution oper. & maint. 2,138,851 2,404,293 2,676,080 2,800,790 2,934,670 3,078,180 3,232,090 3,396,930 3,573,570 3,762,610 3,964,660 4,181,130 $33,600,710 Y Y
20 Distribution O&M Projects 0 68,700 80,310 151,800 88,520 61,590 0 0 0 0 79,460 0 $461,680 Y
21 Technical Services 637,493 782,590 849,861 889,460 931,980 977,550 1,026,430 1,078,780 1,134,880 1,194,920 1,259,090 1,327,840 $10,670,791 Y Y
22 Customer Relations 242,045 326,150 339,277 351,150 363,440 376,160 389,330 402,960 417,060 431,660 446,770 462,410 $3,980,217 Y
23 Customer Service/Meters 476,955 159,320 155,807 163,070 170,860 179,220 188,180 197,780 208,060 219,070 230,830 243,430 $1,956,307 Y Y
24 Administrative 428,636 953,510 496,556 513,940 531,930 550,550 569,820 589,760 610,400 631,760 653,870 676,760 $5,825,346 Y
25 Workers Comp & Gen'l Liability 0 148,710 112,350 116,280 120,350 124,560 128,920 133,430 138,100 142,930 147,930 153,110 $1,317,960 Y
26 1% for Arts Transfer 51,487 128,030 63,410 38,430 35,310 52,170 68,760 79,320 57,510 79,800 42,710 43,390 $560,810
27 Internal Loan Payment (incl's interest) 791,400 801,450 884,500 4,904,265 795,000 783,750 772,500 761,250 0 0 0 0 $8,901,265
28 External Loan Payment (incl's interest) 3,940 26,592 292,151 1,013,988 1,015,150 1,015,685 1,015,593 1,014,885 1,013,527 1,011,542 1,013,929 1,010,529 $9,416,979
29 Payment in-lieu-of taxes PILT 692,861 790,360 896,610 983,220 1,079,380 1,186,130 1,292,880 1,410,530 1,540,300 1,614,080 1,692,690 1,776,640 $13,472,460 Y
30 Services rendered-other depts. 972,584 942,740 956,802 990,290 1,024,950 1,060,820 1,097,950 1,136,380 1,176,150 1,217,320 1,259,930 1,304,030 $11,224,622 Y
31 TOTAL OPERATING EXP'S (excl depn) 10,916,936 $13,155,805 $13,312,857 $18,721,332 $16,077,720 $15,713,715 $16,263,853 $16,961,435 $17,065,997 $17,669,012 $18,482,529 $19,215,999 $169,484,450
32 NET OPERAT'G REV/(LOSS) (excl depn) 2,855,105 $18,599,324 $1,941,313 ($3,113,322) $873,330 $2,834,115 $3,870,207 $4,871,425 $5,888,523 $6,470,968 $6,854,761 $7,585,461 $38,076,780

33 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense 3,175,184 $3,291,762 $3,268,635 $4,077,167 $3,313,481 $3,317,893 $3,371,692 $3,472,742 $3,601,905 $3,856,931 $4,043,682 $4,066,643 $36,390,770

34 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 8,555,335 14,070,780         $1,895,217 $1,191,938 $973,720 $2,906,970 $4,876,684 $5,948,154 $4,298,950 $5,149,450 $1,748,130 $2,617,138 $31,606,351 Y

35 NET CHANGE IN WRK'G CASH BAL (5,700,230) $4,528,544 $46,096 ($4,305,260) ($100,390) ($72,855) ($1,006,477) ($1,076,729) $1,589,573 $1,321,518 $5,106,631 $4,968,323
36 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $3,060,541 $7,589,085 $7,635,181 $3,329,922 $3,229,532 $3,156,677 $2,150,200 $1,073,470 $2,663,043 $3,984,561 $9,091,192 $14,059,515
37
38 Desired Balance (15% of Operat'g Exp's) $1,637,540 $1,973,371 $1,996,929 $2,808,200 $2,411,658 $2,357,057 $2,439,578 $2,544,215 $2,559,900 $2,650,352 $2,772,379 $2,882,400
39 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $1,423,001 $5,615,715 $5,638,253 $521,722 $817,874 $799,619 ($289,378) ($1,470,745) $103,144 $1,334,209 $6,318,813 $11,177,115

Restricted Funds (SIF)
40 BEG'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $9,286,376 $8,714,491 $6,604,710 $7,851,370 $1,498,808 $3,851,718 $6,639,648 $9,730,522 $11,675,426 $12,164,156 $4,573,386 $9,680,136
41 SIF REVENUES
42 SIF Collections 3,015,585 2,419,630 1,808,880 1,937,500 2,261,490 2,597,980 2,974,110 3,394,860 3,851,930 4,348,010 4,885,940 5,468,780 $33,529,480 Y Y
43 Capital Recovery Surcharge 106,037 103,250 103,950 103,430 102,910 102,400 101,890 101,380 100,870 100,370 99,870 99,370 $1,016,440 Y
44 Developer Reimbursements 151,338 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
45 CIRSA and FEMA Revenue 1,217,357 305,958 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
46 SIF Interest Income 77,915 108,930 52,670 15,650 77,030 179,930 312,000 451,670 543,060 567,290 240,130 460,230 $2,899,660 Y
47 Loan from Raw Water 0 8,000,000 0 $0
48 Transfers In 0 20,000 20,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $20,610

49 TOTAL SIF REVENUES $4,568,232 $10,957,768 $1,986,110 $2,056,580 $2,441,430 $2,880,310 $3,388,000 $3,947,910 $4,495,860 $5,015,670 $5,225,940 $6,028,380 $37,466,190
50 SIF CAPITAL AND EXPENSES:
51 SIF Capital Expenditures 5,113,179 12,952,530         701,389 208,023 88,520 92,380 297,126 1,990,426 3,983,060 12,490,700 119,190 2,215,462 $22,186,276 Y
52 SIF 1% for Arts Transfer 26,938 115,020 38,060 1,120 0 0 0 12,580 24,070 115,740 0 0 $191,570
53 Internal Loan Payment (incl's interest) 0 0 0 8,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $8,200,000
54 Year End Cash Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
54 TOTAL SIF CAPITAL & EXPENSES 5,140,117 13,067,550 739,449 8,409,143 88,520 92,380 297,126 2,003,006 4,007,130 12,606,440 119,190 2,215,462 $30,577,846
54 END'G CASH BAL - SIF $8,714,491 $6,604,710 $7,851,370 $1,498,808 $3,851,718 $6,639,648 $9,730,522 $11,675,426 $12,164,156 $4,573,386 $9,680,136 $13,493,054
55

56 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $11,775,033 $14,193,795 $15,486,552 $4,828,729 $7,081,249 $9,796,324 $11,880,721 $12,748,896 $14,827,199 $8,557,947 $18,771,328 $27,552,569
57 Note: 2016 staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $142,990 $147,990 $153,170 $158,530 $164,080 $169,820 $175,760 $181,910 $188,280 $194,870

Y
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 2016 Wastewater 10 Year Budget - City Version
LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 1.06% 1.68% 2.41% 3.09% 3.71% 4.09% 4.21% 4.29% 4.31% 4.31% 4.31% A Interest on Investments
WASTEWATER UTILITY 4.77% 7.08% 5.01% 4.96% 4.36% 4.88% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% 5.32% B Inflation Rate on Water & Waste Specific Proj's
FINANCIAL FORECAST - 10 Year Plan 1.10% 1.16% 1.16% 1.28% 1.39% 1.50% 1.60% 1.70% 1.79% 1.87% 1.96% C Growth from new Development
2014-2025 9.08% 8.81% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% D Revenue Rate Change on Consumption

0.00% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% -0.50% E Consumption Inc/(Dec) per Customer
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% F Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
9.08% 8.81% 11.00% 11.00% 11.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% G Revenue Rate Change on BASE

3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% H General Inflation Rate

Preliminary Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2016 to 2025
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total A B C D E F G H

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEGINNING WRK'G CASH BAL: $7,601,048 $8,902,548 $5,956,927 $4,840,488 $1,973,688 $1,370,132 $5,059,467 $2,587,097 $7,250,609 $11,748,708 $11,298,413 $18,816,328

REVENUES & SOURCES:
2 Sanitary Sewer Charges 8,164,509 $9,223,590 $10,142,610 $11,325,240 $12,799,350 $14,321,190 $15,466,890 $16,719,710 $18,090,730 $18,957,280 $19,880,500 $20,866,570 $158,570,070 Y Y Y Y
3 Hi Strength Surcharge 351,939 347,500 358,330 360,690 363,500 366,740 370,410 374,480 378,970 383,860 389,120 394,800 $3,740,900 Y Y
4 Interest on investments 77,147 94,370 104,930 116,660 60,890 50,830 206,680 108,920 310,690 506,370 486,960 810,980 $2,763,910 Y
5 Other revenues $55,207 92,630 97,160 98,290 99,550 175,240 1,151,720 104,080 105,850 107,740 109,750 111,900 $2,161,280 Y
6 CIRSA and FEMA Revenue $374,002 $557,965 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
7 Loan Received 0 0 6,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $6,000,000
8 Grant for Nutrients 0 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $500,000
9 Year-end cash adjustments 64,624 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
10 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES $9,087,428 $10,816,055 $17,203,030 $11,900,880 $13,323,290 $14,914,000 $17,195,700 $17,307,190 $18,886,240 $19,955,250 $20,866,330 $22,184,250 $173,736,160

OPERATING EXPENSES:
11 Treatment $2,583,713 2,739,830 $3,030,411 $3,171,630 $3,323,230 $3,485,740 $3,660,030 $3,846,690 $4,046,720 $4,260,790 $4,489,590 $4,734,720 $38,049,551 Y Y
12 Treatment O&M Projects 0 369,000 13,060 24,740 106,220 0 171,810 0 0 0 0 0 315,830 Y
13 Collection System Maintenance 1,358,419 1,493,910 1,940,028 2,030,430 2,127,480 2,231,510 2,343,090 2,462,590 2,590,640 2,727,680 2,874,160 3,031,090 24,358,698 Y Y
14 Collection System O&M Projects 0 322,000 0 112,450 0 0 0 0 143,280 0 0 0 255,730 Y
15 Technical Services 683,024 1,069,600 1,129,422 1,182,050 1,238,550 1,299,120 1,364,080 1,433,650 1,508,200 1,587,980 1,673,250 1,764,610 14,180,912 Y Y
16 Customer Relations 53,135 56,970 40,373 41,790 43,250 44,760 46,330 47,950 49,630 51,370 53,170 55,030 473,653 Y
17 Administrative 292,407 512,345 362,684 375,380 388,520 402,120 416,190 430,760 445,840 461,440 477,590 494,310 4,254,834 Y
18 Workers Comp and Gen'l Liability 0 122,000 90,590 93,760 97,040 100,440 103,960 107,600 111,370 115,270 119,300 123,480 1,062,810 Y
19 1% for the Arts 4,895 24,300 94,500 56,190 46,670 12,850 44,980 66,260 26,640 82,980 14,920 16,390 462,380 Y
20 Payment in-lieu-of taxes (PILT) 596,151 669,980 735,070 818,020 921,400 1,028,160 1,108,610 1,196,590 1,292,880 1,353,880 1,418,870 1,488,300 11,361,780 Y
21 Loan Payment 0 0 0 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 394,030 3,546,270
22 Services rendered-other depts. 437,901 386,940 425,656 410,630 425,000 439,880 455,280 471,210 487,700 504,770 522,440 540,730 4,683,296 Y
23 TOTAL OPERAT'G EXP (excl depn) $6,009,646 $7,766,875 $7,861,794 $8,711,100 $9,111,390 $9,438,610 $10,108,390 $10,457,330 $11,096,930 $11,540,190 $12,037,320 $12,642,690 $103,005,744
24 NET OPERAT'G REV/(LOSS) (excl depn) $3,077,782 $3,049,180 $9,341,236 $3,189,780 $4,211,900 $5,475,390 $7,087,310 $6,849,860 $7,789,310 $8,415,060 $8,829,010 $9,541,560 $70,730,416

25 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense 2,147,621 $1,966,210 $1,966,210 $2,289,470 $2,447,350 $2,553,400 $2,694,890 $2,935,530 $3,168,970 $3,397,790 $3,576,100 $3,630,020 $28,659,730

26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,776,282 $5,994,800 $10,457,675 $6,056,580 $4,815,456 $1,786,055 $9,559,680 $2,186,348 $3,291,211 $8,865,355 $1,311,095 $1,338,950 $49,668,405 Y
27 NET CHANGE IN WRK'G CASH BAL $1,301,500 ($2,945,620) ($1,116,439) ($2,866,800) ($603,556) $3,689,335 ($2,472,370) $4,663,512 $4,498,099 ($450,295) $7,517,915 $8,202,610
28 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $8,902,548 $5,956,927 $4,840,488 $1,973,688 $1,370,132 $5,059,467 $2,587,097 $7,250,609 $11,748,708 $11,298,413 $18,816,328 $27,018,938

29 Desired Bal (15% of Oper Exp excl'g depn) $901,447 $1,165,031 $1,179,269 $1,306,665 $1,366,709 $1,415,792 $1,516,259 $1,568,600 $1,664,540 $1,731,029 $1,805,598 $1,896,404
30 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $8,001,101 $4,791,896 $3,661,219 $667,023 $3,424 $3,643,676 $1,070,839 $5,682,010 $10,084,169 $9,567,385 $17,010,730 $25,122,535

Restricted Funds (SIF)
31 BEG'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $5,527,889 $6,567,194 $6,472,254 $5,285,999 $873,379 ($413,305) ($3,991,570) $6,180,700 $1,607,153 ($5,232,611) ($14,611,620) ($20,013,290)
32 SIF REVENUES
33 SIF Collections 1,575,850 1,141,210 1,398,810 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $1,398,810 Y
34 SIF Interest Income 55,211 69,610 108,410 127,390 26,940 0 0 260,210 68,870 0 0 0 $591,820 Y
35 SIF Loan Received 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000,000 0 0 0 0 0 $20,000,000
36 TOTAL SIF REVENUES $1,631,061 $1,210,820 $1,507,220 $127,390 $26,940 $0 $20,000,000 $260,210 $68,870 $0 $0 $0 $21,990,630
37 SIF CAPITAL AND EXPENSES:
38 SIF Capital Expenditures 587,517 1,300,760 2,669,865 4,499,870 1,304,184 3,553,625 9,785,750 3,448,892 5,552,219 7,997,675 4,052,475 175,740 $43,040,295 Y
39 SIF 1% for the Arts 4,239 5,000 23,610 40,140 9,440 24,640 41,980 71,430 42,980 67,900 35,760 0 $357,880 Y
40 SIF Capital Expenditure-402 Sewer Line 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 502,110 $502,110 Y
41 SIF Loan Payment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,313,435 1,313,435 1,313,435 1,313,435 1,313,435 $6,567,173
42 Year-end Cash Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
43 TOTAL SIF CAPITAL & EXPENSES 591,756 1,305,760 2,693,475 4,540,010 1,313,624 3,578,265 9,827,730 4,833,757 6,908,634 9,379,010 5,401,670 1,991,285 $50,467,458
44 END'G BALANCE-SYS IMPACT FEES $6,567,194 $6,472,254 $5,285,999 $873,379 ($413,305) ($3,991,570) $6,180,700 $1,607,153 ($5,232,611) ($14,611,620) ($20,013,290) ($22,004,574)

45 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $15,469,741 $12,429,181 $10,126,487 $2,847,067 $956,827 $1,067,897 $8,767,797 $8,857,762 $6,516,098 ($3,313,207) ($1,196,962) $5,014,364

46 Note: 2016 Staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $31,350 $32,450 $33,590 $34,770 $35,990 $37,250 $38,550 $39,900 $41,300 $42,750 Y

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2016\10 yr waste 2016 CONDENSED 6/12/2015, 12:23 PM Page 1 of 1
659



660



2016 Power 10 Year - For City

LOVELAND WATER AND POWER 1.25% 1.68% 2.41% 3.09% 3.71% 4.09% 4.21% 4.29% 4.31% 4.31% 4.31% A Interest on Investments
POWER UTILITY 0.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% B General Inflation Rate
FINANCIAL FORECAST 1.68% 1.79% 1.94% 2.09% 2.23% 2.37% 2.49% 2.60% 2.71% 2.80% 2.88% C Growth from new Development
2014-2025 5.83% 6.00% 6.04% 6.04% 4.24% 5.05% 4.24% 1.81% 4.24% 3.43% 2.62% D Retail Revenue Rate Change

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.10% -0.20% -0.30% -0.40% -0.50% E Energy (kWh) Consumption/Cust Inc/(Dec)
7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% F Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT)
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -0.10% -0.20% -0.30% -0.40% -0.50% -0.60% -0.70% G Demand(kW) Consmptn/Comm'l Cust Inc/(Dec)
2.00% 5.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 5.00% 4.00% 1.00% 4.00% 3.00% 2.00% H PRPA Overall Wholesale Rate Change
3.23% 3.33% 3.92% 3.77% 3.42% 3.72% 3.81% 3.81% 3.81% 3.81% 3.81% I Inflation Rate on Power Utility Specific Exp's

Actual Forecast Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2015 to 2025
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total A B C D E F G H I

Unrestricted Funds
1 BEGINNING WORKING CASH BALANCE: $19,826,218 $19,916,657 $15,324,355 $9,387,720 $9,832,750 $13,164,550 $14,756,220 $16,890,080 $20,608,820 $15,226,776 $18,517,225 $25,074,739
2 REVENUES & SOURCES:
3 Electric revenues $52,507,782 $56,355,990 $58,871,280 $63,568,150 $68,736,990 $73,176,480 $78,581,350 $83,779,600 $87,310,140 $93,127,710 $98,587,260 $103,568,230 $865,663,180 Y Y Y Y
4 Wheeling charges 280,069 240,000 240,000 244,650 249,770 255,350 261,390 267,640 274,070 280,660 287,390 294,240 $2,895,160 Y Y
5 Interest on investments 405,240 248,960 256,680 226,240 303,340 488,400 602,790 711,070 883,090 865,700 957,320 1,080,720 $6,624,310 Y
6 Aid-To-Construction deposits 2,149,320 1,000,000 1,530,000 1,589,930 1,865,520 1,929,300 2,001,050 2,077,330 2,156,520 2,238,730 2,324,070 2,412,660 $21,125,110
7 Customer deposits - Service Installations 221,467 250,000 290,000 301,360 312,710 323,410 335,440 348,220 361,510 375,280 389,580 404,440 $3,691,950
8 Other revenues 1,145,286 1,050,761 928,110 946,100 965,880 987,460 1,010,840 1,036,010 1,062,980 1,091,740 1,122,300 1,154,660 $11,356,841 Y
9 FEMA and CIRSA Revenue 2,199,181 4,588,636 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $4,588,636

10 Year-end cash adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
11 TOTAL REVENUES $58,908,345 $63,734,347 $62,116,070 $66,876,430 $72,434,210 $77,160,400 $82,792,860 $88,219,870 $92,048,310 $97,979,820 $103,667,920 $108,914,950 $915,945,187

12 OPERATING EXPENSES:
13 Hydro oper. & maint. $1,474,231 $2,176,400 $1,157,875 $680,900 $4,420 $4,570 $4,730 $4,900 $5,070 $5,250 $5,430 $5,620 $4,055,165 Y
14 Solar Oper & Maint 0 0 0 93,150 96,410 99,780 103,270 106,880 110,620 114,490 118,500 122,650 $965,750 Y
15 Purchased power 39,499,067 41,469,300 42,873,242 45,419,140 48,185,700 51,189,730 54,961,040 58,473,180 60,463,060 64,336,310 67,809,940 70,782,030 $605,962,672 Y Y Y
16 Distribution oper. & maint. 3,492,748 4,317,450 6,173,317 4,927,460 5,202,960 5,501,310 5,824,090 6,172,970 6,549,710 6,956,180 7,394,360 7,866,340 $66,886,147 Y Y
17 Customer Relations 1,053,437 1,146,590 1,155,442 1,195,880 1,237,740 1,281,060 1,325,900 1,372,310 1,420,340 1,470,050 1,521,500 1,574,750 $14,701,562 Y
18 Administration 574,922 885,489 841,837 871,300 901,800 933,360 966,030 999,840 1,034,830 1,071,050 1,108,540 1,147,340 $10,761,416 Y
19 Workers Comp and Gen'l Liability 0 258,500 297,687 308,110 318,890 330,050 341,600 353,560 365,930 378,740 392,000 405,720 $3,750,787 Y
20 1% For the Arts Transfer 29,248 67,760 86,060 59,320 57,210 82,440 86,570 81,220 130,760 115,670 119,910 129,480 $1,016,400 Y
21 Payment in-lieu-of taxes PILT 3,629,067 3,944,920 4,120,990 4,449,770 4,811,590 5,122,350 5,500,690 5,864,570 6,111,710 6,518,940 6,901,110 7,249,780 $60,596,420 Y
22 Services rendered-other depts. 2,108,832 2,019,820 1,969,225 1,988,710 2,058,310 2,130,350 2,204,910 2,282,080 2,361,950 2,444,620 2,530,180 2,618,740 $24,608,895 Y
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) $51,861,552 $56,286,229 $58,675,675 $59,993,740 $62,875,030 $66,675,000 $71,318,830 $75,711,510 $78,553,980 $83,411,300 $87,901,470 $91,902,450 $793,305,214
24 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) $7,046,793 $7,448,118 $3,440,395 $6,882,690 $9,559,180 $10,485,400 $11,474,030 $12,508,360 $13,494,330 $14,568,520 $15,766,450 $17,012,500 $122,639,973

25 FOOTNOTE: Depreciation Expense 3,327,495 4,074,010 4,302,760 4,801,820 5,267,070 5,793,470 6,321,490 6,860,460 7,486,640 8,178,120 8,862,880 9,577,830 $71,526,550

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES:
26 General Plant $592,690 $654,306 $773,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,427,676 Y
27 Aid-To-Construction 1,939,197 1,000,000 1,530,000 1,589,930 1,865,520 1,929,300 2,001,050 2,077,330 2,156,520 2,238,730 2,324,070 2,412,660 $21,125,110 Y
28 Service Installations 266,343 250,000 290,000 301,360 312,710 323,410 335,440 348,220 361,510 375,280 389,580 404,440 $3,691,950 Y
29 Other Generation & Distribution 4,158,124 10,136,114 6,783,660 4,546,370 4,049,150 6,641,020 7,003,680 6,364,070 16,358,344 8,664,061 6,495,286 7,272,841 $84,314,596 Y
30 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $6,956,354 $12,040,420 $9,377,030 $6,437,660 $6,227,380 $8,893,730 $9,340,170 $8,789,620 $18,876,374 $11,278,071 $9,208,936 $10,089,941 $110,559,332

31 NET CHANGE IN WORKING CASH BALANCE $90,439 ($4,592,302) ($5,936,635) $445,030 $3,331,800 $1,591,670 $2,133,860 $3,718,740 ($5,382,044) $3,290,449 $6,557,514 $6,922,559
(Net Oper Rev/(Loss) less Cap Exp)

32 ENDING WORKING CASH BALANCE $19,916,657 $15,324,355 $9,387,720 $9,832,750 $13,164,550 $14,756,220 $16,890,080 $20,608,820 $15,226,776 $18,517,225 $25,074,739 $31,997,299

33 Desired Balance (15% of Oper Exp excl'g depn) $7,779,233 $8,442,934 $8,801,351 $8,999,061 $9,431,255 $10,001,250 $10,697,825 $11,356,727 $11,783,097 $12,511,695 $13,185,221 $13,785,368
34 Fav/(Unfav) to Desired Balance $12,137,424 $6,881,421 $586,369 $833,689 $3,733,296 $4,754,970 $6,192,256 $9,252,093 $3,443,679 $6,005,530 $11,889,519 $18,211,931

Restricted Funds (PIF)
35 BEGINNING BAL-PLANT INVESTMENT FEE $1,860,555 $3,062,677 $2,737,154 $1,806,624 $4,536,804 $2,707,854 $1,315,634 $3,287,784 $6,343,044 $7,736,194 $4,530,344 $7,994,914
36 PIF REVENUES
37 PIF Collections $2,524,982 $2,751,917 $2,748,480 $2,897,950 $3,059,980 $3,235,450 $3,425,280 $3,630,460 $3,852,030 $4,091,090 $4,348,800 $4,626,380 $38,667,817 Y Y
38 PIF Interest Income 98,429 38,280 45,850 43,540 139,960 100,460 182,790 206,160 271,800 333,430 353,390 425,120 $2,140,780 Y
39 FEMA Alt Project Revenue 0 4,462,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $4,462,500
40 Payments Rec'd from Loan to Water 791,400 966,550 817,500 806,250 795,000 783,750 772,500 761,250 0 0 0 0 $5,702,800
41 TOTAL PIF REVENUES $3,414,812 $8,219,247 $3,611,830 $3,747,740 $3,994,940 $4,119,660 $4,380,570 $4,597,870 $4,123,830 $4,424,520 $4,702,190 $5,051,500 $50,973,897

42 PIF CAPITAL AND EXPENSES
43 PIF Capital Expenditures $2,212,690 8,525,350 $4,500,000 $1,008,000 $5,769,100 $5,489,750 $2,371,180 $1,512,970 $2,705,000 $7,602,850 $1,209,050 $237,080 $40,930,330 Y
44 PIF 1% For the Arts Transfer 0 19,420 42,360 9,560 54,790 22,130 37,240 29,640 25,680 27,520 28,570 19,990 $316,900
45 Year-end Cash Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
46 TOTAL PIF CAPITAL AND EXPENSES $2,212,690 $8,544,770 $4,542,360 $1,017,560 $5,823,890 $5,511,880 $2,408,420 $1,542,610 $2,730,680 $7,630,370 $1,237,620 $257,070 $41,247,230
47 ENDING BALANCE-PLANT INVESTMENT FEE $3,062,677 $2,737,154 $1,806,624 $4,536,804 $2,707,854 $1,315,634 $3,287,784 $6,343,044 $7,736,194 $4,530,344 $7,994,914 $12,789,344
48 TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $22,979,334 $18,061,509 $11,194,344 $14,369,554 $15,872,404 $16,071,854 $20,177,864 $26,951,864 $22,962,970 $23,047,569 $33,069,654 $44,786,643

49 Note: 2016 staff increase (incl'd above) $0 $0 $169,070 $174,990 $181,110 $187,450 $194,010 $200,800 $207,830 $215,100 $222,630 $230,420 Y
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

** CAPITAL BLANKETS **
METER PURCHASE & INSTALL $107,080 $112,450 $118,030 $123,180 $129,180 $589,920
METERS PURCHASED BY CONTRACTORS $53,540 $56,220 $59,010 $61,590 $64,590 $294,950

TOTAL CAPITAL BLANKETS $160,620 $168,670 $177,040 $184,770 $193,770 $884,870

** SPECIFIC PROJECTS **
TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION $1,161,831 $1,023,268 $796,680 $2,722,200 $4,682,914 $10,386,892
WATER TREATMENT PLANT $2,708,840 $2,708,840

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $3,870,671 $1,023,268 $796,680 $2,722,200 $4,682,914 $13,095,732

** SYSTEM IMPACT FEE PROJECTS **
WATER RESOURCES $2,620,820 $674,680 $33,498,150 $580,560 $612,890 $37,987,100
MAIN EXTNSN / OVERSIZING $380,140 $208,023 $88,520 $92,380 $297,126 $1,066,188
WATER TREATMENT PLANT $4,063,260 $4,063,260

TOTAL SIF PROJECTS $7,064,220 $882,703 $33,586,670 $672,940 $910,016 $43,116,548

** GENERAL PLANT **
ADMINISTRATIVE/ENGINEERING $100,000 $100,000
OPERATIONS $258,600 $258,600

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $358,600 $358,600

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $11,454,110 $2,074,640 $34,560,390 $3,579,910 $5,786,700 $57,455,750
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

**  TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION  **  General Portion only
2016 Water Line Replacement - Design/SDC $80,310 $80,310
2016 Water Line Replacement- Construct $642,490 $642,490

2019 Water Line Replacement - Design/SDC $123,180 $123,180
2019 Water Line Replacement - Construct $985,410 $985,410
2020 Water Line Replacement (Sherri Mar )- Design/SDC $206,690 $206,690
2020 Water Line Replacement (Sherri Mar ) - Construct $1,291,840 $1,291,840

36" Transmission Line Relining Phase 1 Design/SDC $197,080 $206,690 $403,770
36" Transmission Line Relining Phase 1 Construct $2,583,690 $2,583,690
36" Transmission Line Relining Phase 2 Design/SDC $206,690 $206,690

ROW Relocates $53,540 $56,220 $59,010 $61,590 $64,590 $294,950

PW COORD: Taft Avenue Bridge Widening at Barnes Ditch 
12" WL Relocation Construct

$160,620 $160,620

34" Waterline Valve Insertions Design/SDC $88,520 $88,520
34" Waterline Valve Insertions Construct $531,120 $531,120

10th St 12": RR Spur to Madison Design/SDC (General 
Portion - Total 2015 Project = $42830)

$32,123 $33,735 $65,858

10th St 12": RR Spur to Madison  Construct (General Portion 
- Total 2015 Project = $0)

$337,343 $337,343
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
16" Mtn View Discharge in Boyd Lake Ave Design/SDC 
(General Portion - Total 2015 Project = $0)

$58,134 $58,134
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
P2 Water Pump Station and Discharge Piping Design/SDC 
(General Portion - Total 2015 Project = $0)

$64,590 $64,590

Mod Valve Vault Rehabilitation Design/SDC $118,030 $123,180 $241,210

Mod Valve Vault Rehabilitation Construct $1,231,760 $1,231,760

Namaqua Hills Water Booster Station & 
GeneratorDesign/SDC

$89,960 $89,960

Namaqua Hills Water Booster Station & Generator Construct $506,010 $506,010

Trans/Dist Meters (Wtr Dept) $107,080 $112,450 $118,030 $123,180 $129,180 $589,920

Contractors Meters (New Development) $53,540 $56,220 $59,010 $61,590 $64,590 $294,950

29th St Water Pump Station Emergency Generator 
Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2015 Project = $80310)

$32,124 $32,124

29th St Water Pump Station Emergency Generator Constuct 
(General Portion - Total 2015 Project = $401560)

$160,624 $160,624
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

TOTAL - TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION  General Portion only $1,322,451 $1,191,938 $973,720 $2,906,970 $4,876,684 $11,271,762

**  WATER TREATMENT PLANT  **  General Portion only
WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Design/SDC (General Portion - Total 2015 Project = 
$428330)

$171,332 $171,332

WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Construct (General Portion - Total 2015 Project = $6343770)

$2,537,508 $2,537,508
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

TOTAL - WATER TREATMENT PLANT  General Portion only $2,708,840     $2,708,840

**  WATER RESOURCES (RAW WATER) **  SIF's
Windy Gap Firming (W038AA)

$2,406,660 $33,047,180 $35,453,840
Purchase CBT Water (W1014A) $214,160 $562,230 $450,970 $580,560 $612,890 $2,420,810
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
Future Water Court Transfer Actions $112,450 $112,450

TOTAL - WATER RESOURCE (RAW WATER) SIF's $2,620,820 $674,680 $33,498,150 $580,560 $612,890 $37,987,100
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

**  MAIN EXTNSN / OVERSIZING SIF's **
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

10th St 12": RR Spur to Madison Design/SDC (SIF Portion - 
Total 2015 Project = $42830) $10,708 $11,245 $21,953
10th St 12": RR Spur to Madison  Construct (SIF Portion - 
Total 2015 Project = $0) $112,448 $112,448

16" Mtn View Discharge in Boyd Lake Ave Design/SDC (SIF 
Portion - Total 2015 Project = $0) $135,646 $135,646
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

 

 

 

 

 

 
P2 Water Pump Station and Discharge Piping Design/SDC 
(SIF Portion - Total 2015 Project = $0) $64,590 $64,590

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Misc. Oversizing and Extensions (Eagle Brook Meadows 
2017) $80,310 $84,330 $88,520 $92,380 $96,890 $442,430

 

 
29th St Water Pump Station Emergency Generator 
Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2015 Project = $80310) $48,186 $48,186
29th St Water Pump Station Emergency Generator Constuct 
(SIF Portion - Total 2015 Project = $401560) $240,936 $240,936
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

TOTAL - OVERSIZE / EXTNSNS SIF's $380,140 $208,023 $88,520 $92,380 $297,126 $1,066,188

** WATER TREATMENT PLANT SIF's  **
WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Design/SDC (SIF Portion - Total 2015 Project = $428330) $256,998 $256,998
WTP Phase 2 Expansion (Demolition & equip to 38 MGD) 
Construct (SIF Portion - Total 2015 Project = $6343770) $3,806,262 $3,806,262
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL - WTP SIF PROJECTS $4,063,260     $4,063,260
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

TOTAL - SIF PROJECTS $7,064,220 $882,703 $33,586,670 $672,940 $910,016 $43,116,548
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

** ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING **
 E Admin Lot Drainage Enhancements & Asphalt Replace 
Phase 2 $100,000     $100,000

0       

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $100,000     $100,000

** OPERATIONS **   
Valve Exercising Trailer (Wtr Op) $60,000     $60,000
Utility Truck to Replace #6110 (Wtr Mtr) $38,300     $38,300
Utility Truck for New Hire (Wtr Mtr) $38,300     $38,300
Replace #6106 (WTP) $33,000     $33,000
1-Ton Dual Wheel Truck to Replace #6121 (Tech Srv) $60,000     $60,000
2016 Chevy Colorado 4WD to Replace #5121 (Tech Srv) $29,000     $29,000

0       
0       
0       
0       
0       
0       
0       

TOTAL OPERATIONS $258,600     $258,600

 

 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $358,600     $358,600

** O&M PROJECT REQUESTS **

Master Plan Model Update    $61,590  $61,590
Water Radios 800Mhz Motorola  $67,470    $67,470
Cathodic Protection $80,310 $84,330 $88,520   $253,160

0       
0       

Renew WTP Sludge Pond Discharge Permit   $7,080   $7,080
Update Emergency Response Plan    $49,270  $49,270
Water Treatment Plant Master Plan       
Chem Lab (Capl Exp in WW, Exp to pay WW id'd here) 
Design  $71,970 $66,090   $138,060

Chem Lab (Capl Exp in WW, Exp to pay WW id'd here) 
Construct   $944,210   $944,210

0       
0       
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Water - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan Cash Flow
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

TOTAL O&M PROJECT REQUESTS $80,310 $223,770 $1,105,900 $110,860 $1,520,840
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
LINE REPLACEMENTS $1,541,970 $1,304,380 $985,410 $77,510 $3,909,270
WASTEWATER PLANT $8,785,705 $4,752,200 $4,815,456 $800,645 $9,482,170 $28,636,176

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $10,327,675 $6,056,580 $4,815,456 $1,786,055 $9,559,680 $32,545,446
OVERSIZING / MAIN EXTENSIONS $80,310 $84,330 $277,360 $2,752,980 $303,580 $3,498,560
WASTEWATER PLANT $2,589,555 $4,415,540 $1,026,824 $800,645 $9,482,170 $18,314,734

TOTAL SIF PROJECTS $2,669,865 $4,499,870 $1,304,184 $3,553,625 $9,785,750 $21,813,294
ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $130,000 $130,000

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $130,000 $130,000

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $13,127,540 $10,556,450 $6,119,640 $5,339,680 $19,345,430 $54,488,740
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
South Side Lift Station Force Main to WWTP Design/SDC $214,160 $214,160
South Side Lift Station Force Main to WWTP Construct $1,070,820 $1,070,820
29th Street Lift Station Renovation Design/SDC $42,830 $42,830
29th Street Lift Station Renovation Construct $214,160 $214,160

TOTAL - LINE REPLACEMENTS  General Portion only $1,541,970 $1,304,380 $985,410 $77,510 $3,909,270

WWTP Digester System Improvements Design/SDC (General Portion - total 
2016 Project = $803110) $682,644 $682,644

WWTP Digester System Improvements Construct (General Portion - total 2016 
Project = $8031110) $6,826,444 $6,826,444

WWTP Headworks Step Screen Install Design/SDC (General Portion - total 
2016 Project = $160620) $144,558 $151,803 $296,361

WWTP Non-Potable System Design/SDC $32,120 $32,120
WWTP Non-Potable System Construct $267,700 $267,700
WWTP Nutrient Removal Facilities (BNR) Phase 1 Design/SDC (General 
Portion - total 2016 Project = $153130) $61,252 $61,252

WWTP Nutrient Removal Facilities (BNR) Phase 1 Construct (General Portion - 
total 2016 Project = $1927470) $770,988 $770,988

WASTEWATER PLANT TOTAL General Portion only $8,785,705 $4,752,200 $4,815,456 $800,645 $9,482,170 $28,636,176
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
Oversizing & Extensions Agreement $80,310 $84,330 $88,520 $92,380 $96,890 $442,430

TOTAL-OVERSIZE/MAIN EXTNSNS SIF's $80,310 $84,330 $277,360 $2,752,980 $303,580 $3,498,560

WWTP Digester System Improvements Design/SDC (SIF Portion - total 2016 
Project = $803110) $120,467 $120,467

WWTP Digester System Improvements Construct (SIF Portion - total 2016 
Project = $8031110) $1,204,667 $1,204,667

WWTP Headworks Step Screen Install Design/SDC (SIF Portion - total 2016 
Project = $160620) $16,062 $16,867 $32,929

WWTP Nutrient Removal Facilities (BNR) Phase 1 Design/SDC (SIF Portion - 
total 2016 Project = $153130) $91,878 $91,878

WWTP Nutrient Removal Facilities (BNR) Phase 1 Construct (SIF Portion - 
total 2016 Project = $1927470) $1,156,482 $1,156,482

TOTAL - WASTEWATER PLANT SIF's $2,589,555 $4,415,540 $1,026,824 $800,645 $9,482,170 $18,314,734

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2016\10 yr waste 20165 Year Capital for City
6/12/2015    9:46 AM Page 3 of 4681



City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Wastewater - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL
Replace Perelli Floor w/Rubber or Polished Concrete $130,000 $130,000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $130,000 $130,000
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $130,000 $130,000

Utility Plan Update $13,060 $138,610 $151,670
TOTAL O&M PROJECT REQUESTS $13,060 $137,190 $106,220 $171,810 $428,280
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

** CAPITAL BLANKETS **

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES $25,000 $25,980 $26,960 $27,880 $28,920 $134,740

UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION LINES $70,000 $72,740 $75,480 $78,060 $80,970 $377,250

METER PURCHASES/INSTALLS/UPGRADES $150,000 $155,880 $161,750 $167,280 $173,500 $808,410

DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS-NON ATC $75,000 $77,940 $80,880 $83,640 $86,750 $404,210

STREET LIGHTS & YARD LIGHTS $70,000 $72,740 $75,480 $78,060 $80,970 $377,250

OVERHEAD SERVICE INSTALLATIONS/UPGRADES $10,000 $10,390 $10,780 $11,150 $11,570 $53,890

UNDERGROUND SERVICE INSTALLATIONS/UPGRADES $250,000 $259,790 $269,580 $278,800 $289,170 $1,347,340

TEMPORARY SERVICE INSTALLATIONS $30,000 $31,180 $32,350 $33,460 $34,700 $161,690

TOTAL BLANKETS $680,000 $706,640 $733,260 $758,330 $786,550 $3,664,780

** SPECIFIC PROJECTS **

SUBSTATION $0 $0 $539,170 $557,600 $1,735,020 $2,831,790

CUSTOMER AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION $1,530,000 $1,589,930 $1,865,520 $1,929,300 $2,001,050 $8,915,800

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS $1,429,250 $1,366,520 $1,957,180 $3,217,360 $3,047,830 $11,018,140

PUBLIC WORK PROJECTS $508,750 $103,920 $107,830 $278,800 $289,170 $1,288,470

STREET LIGHTS/CUST REQ/MISC PROJECTS $200,000 $207,830 $215,670 $223,040 $231,340 $1,077,880

STREET LIGHTS/ARTERIALS/MAJOR COLLECTORS $150,000 $155,870 $161,750 $167,280 $173,500 $808,400

CONVERSION PROJECTS $4,105,660 $2,306,950 $647,000 $1,762,020 $1,075,710 $9,897,340

TOTAL SPECIFIC PROJECTS $7,923,660 $5,731,020 $5,494,120 $8,135,400 $8,553,620 $35,837,820

** PLANT INVESTMENT FEE PROJECTS **

SUBSTATION PIF'S $1,700,000 $779,380 $2,426,260 $5,210,950 $0 $10,116,590

FEEDERS $2,800,000 $228,620 $3,342,840 $278,800 $2,371,180 $9,021,440

TOTAL PIF PROJECTS $4,500,000 $1,008,000 $5,769,100 $5,489,750 $2,371,180 $19,138,030

** GENERAL PLANT **

ADMINISTRATIVE/ENGINEERING $594,870 $0 $0 $0 $0 $594,870

OPERATIONS $178,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $178,500

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $773,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 $773,370

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $13,877,030 $7,445,660 $11,996,480 $14,383,480 $11,711,350 $59,414,000
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

* CUSTOMER AID-TO-CONSTRUCTION *

Transformers $270,000 $280,580 $291,150 $301,100 $312,300 $1,455,130

Labor/Fleet & Other Materials $1,260,000 $1,309,350 $1,574,370 $1,628,200 $1,688,750 $7,460,670

TOTAL CUSTOMER ATC $1,530,000 $1,589,930 $1,865,520 $1,929,300 $2,001,050 $8,915,800

** SUBSTATIONS **

Security gates and fences at Substations $539,170 $557,600 $578,340 $1,675,110

East Substation - Order & install new transformer to replace E1 $1,156,680 $1,156,680

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS $0 $0 $539,170 $557,600 $1,735,020 $2,831,790

** SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS ** 

Underground blanket-development driven construction of lateral 

feeder extentions as required to meet new load requirements

$150,000 $155,870 $215,660 $278,800 $289,160 $1,089,490

Demand Response $150,000 $155,880 $161,750 $167,280 $173,500 $808,410

Small 200 amp projects $125,000 $129,900 $134,790 $139,400 $144,580 $673,670

Distribution Automation $110,000 $114,310 $118,620 $122,670 $127,230 $592,830

Planned Future Projects - General $1,951,610 $1,735,020 $3,686,630

Energy Diversification Projects $539,170 $557,600 $578,340 $1,675,110

Padmount Capacitor Bank installation $90,000 $31,180 $121,180

Replace SW124 with a Type 9 switch $32,350 $32,350

Phase 2 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from Glade Rd. to the 

Water Treatment Plant
$754,250 $754,250

Phase 3 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from the Water Treatment 

Plant to Idlewilde Park
$50,000 $727,420 $777,420

Phase 4 of Canyon Voltage Conversion from Idlewilde Park to 

Waltonia Rd
$51,960 $754,840 $806,800

TOTAL SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS $1,429,250 $1,366,520 $1,957,180 $3,217,360 $3,047,830 $11,018,140

V:\Water & Power\Finance\Utility Accounting\Ten Year Plan\2016\10 yr Power 2016
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

**SUBSTATION PIF's**

***CROSSROADS SUBSTATION***

***EAST SUBSTATION***

East Substation - Order new switchgear lineup for E3 $779,380 $779,380

East Substation - Install new switchgear lineup for E3 $539,170 $539,170

***WEST SUBSTATION***

***VALLEY SUBSTATION***

Valley Substation - Order new transformer - V3 $1,078,340 $1,078,340

Valley Substation - Order new switchgear lineup for V3 $808,750 $808,750

Valley Substation - Install new switchgear lineup & transformer for 

V3
$557,600 $557,600

***HORSESHOE SUBSTATION***

***OTHER SUBSTATION***

New Substation in SE corner of service territory $4,653,350 $4,653,350

Land purchase for new substation $1,700,000 $1,700,000

TOTAL SUBSTATION PIF'S $1,700,000 $779,380 $2,426,260 $5,210,950 $0 $10,116,590

**FEEDER PIF's**

Blanket-development driven construction of miscellaneous 

primary feeder extentions as required to meet new load 

requirements

$150,000 $155,880 $161,750 $167,280 $173,500 $808,410

Transfer load from 1012 to 621, install 750 AL cable and conduit 

from Crossroads to Fairgrounds
$950,000 $950,000

Install conduit and 750 AL from Crossroads Sub going North to CR 

30 then East to I-25
$1,000,000 $1,000,000

Install new 750 AL from breaker 211 W out of East Sub to 

Madison, connect to 222 and transfer load on SW271
$55,760 $520,500 $576,260

Install conduit bank from SW232, tie to V2700.  Install 750 AL 

cable.  Transfer load on 1st W of Rossum
$34,700 $34,700

Extend new feeders from Valley V3 into system $55,760 $1,619,350 $1,675,110

Extend new feeders from new 29th St. substation into system $20,780 $1,617,500 $1,638,280

Extend new feeders from Crossroads C2 to distribution system $700,000 $700,000

Extend new feeders along CR 11 from 57th St. to CR 30 $23,130 $23,130

Extend new feeders along CR 11 from Boyd Lake Ave. to CR 30 $51,960 $1,563,590 $1,615,550

TOTAL FEEDERS PIF's $2,800,000 $228,620 $3,342,840 $278,800 $2,371,180 $9,021,440

TOTAL PIF PROJECTS $4,500,000 $1,008,000 $5,769,100 $5,489,750 $2,371,180 $19,138,030
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

***CONVERSION PROJECTS***

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 411) on railroad right 

of way from Taft to Grant
$555,660 $555,660

Overhead to underground conversion Wilson Ave & Carlisle to SW 

10th & Tyler
$675,460 $675,460

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 214) on Eisenhower 

from Gorom to Boise
$10,780 $881,010 $891,790

Overhead to underground conversion along 29th St. between 

Logan Dr. and railroad tracks
$10,780 $836,400 $847,180

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 421) from 3rd along 

Railroad to 10th
$33,460 $543,640 $577,100

Overhead to underground conversion (circuits 222 & 221) from 

11th along Madison to 1st
$34,700 $34,700

Overhead to underground conversion SW between Heather & 

Wilson, replace UG from Heather to Eagle Dr
$571,540 $571,540

Overhead to underground conversion (circuit 411) along S. Taft 

from 20th St. SW to 23rd St. SW.
$46,270 $46,270

Overhead to underground conversion along 29th St from Madison 

to Hwy 287
$750,000 $750,000

Overhead to underground conversion along RR tracks N of 10th 

between RR Ave & Madison Ave - 200 amp & 600 amp
$1,400,000 $1,400,000

Overhead to underground conversion along 14th St. SW between 

Roosevelt & S. Taft Ave.
$20,780 $625,440 $646,220

Overhead to underground conversion along 14th St. SE from St. 

Louis going .26 miles east 
$11,150 $451,100 $462,250

Overhead to underground conversion - Downtown Catalyst $1,400,000 $1,039,170 $2,439,170

TOTAL - CONVERSION PROJECTS $4,105,660 $2,306,950 $647,000 $1,762,020 $1,075,710 $9,897,340

** ROAD RELATED PROJECTS **

Miscellaneous Small Projects $100,000 $103,920 $107,830 $278,800 $289,170 $879,720

Install 600 amp tie from Cascade W along Hwy 34 turning S on 

Rossum to Saint Andrews
$408,750 $408,750

TOTAL ROAD RELATED PROJECTS $508,750 $103,920 $107,830 $278,800 $289,170 $1,288,470

** STREETLIGHT PROJECTS **

Arterials/Major Collectors $150,000 $155,870 $161,750 $167,280 $173,500 $808,400

Customer requests/Miscellaneous projects/LED Pilot Program $200,000 $207,830 $215,670 $223,040 $231,340 $1,077,880

TOTAL STREETLIGHT PROJECTS $350,000 $363,700 $377,420 $390,320 $404,840 $1,886,280
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City of Loveland
Water and Power Department
Power - Detailed 5 Year Capital Plan for City
2016 Budget

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020  TOTAL

** ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING **

Replace four (4) overhead doors with two (2) oversized doors on 

the heated vehicle storage on the south side of the warehouse
$45,000 $45,000

Addition of heated vehicle storage to the south side of the 

warehouse
$380,000 $380,000

Building Remodel for Field Engineering Office and Employee Break 

Room
$50,000 $50,000

Fujitsu Scanner $8,000 $8,000

Standalone Server-DCWP $5,350 $5,350

Parking Lot LED Light Replacement-East Admin Lot $40,000 $40,000

Network Switching $66,520 $66,520

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION/ENGINEERING $594,870 $0 $0 $0 $0 $594,870

** OPERATIONS **

3/4 Ton 4WD Crew Cab Pickup w/Utility Body to Replace #5127 

(Metering)
$43,000 $43,000

1 1/2-Ton 4WD Crew Cab W/ Service Body to Replace #5128 

(Power Ops)
$53,000 $53,000

3/4-Ton 4WD Ext'd Cab Pickup w/Utility Body to Replace #5120 

(Power Ops)
$40,000 $40,000

Pad Mount Ampcorder (Mtring) $5,000 $5,000

Overhead Varcorder/Transcorder Set (Mtring) $7,500 $7,500

Pickup (Field Engineering) $30,000 $30,000

TOTAL OPERATIONS $178,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $178,500

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $773,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 $773,370
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6/12/2015    9:48 AM Page 5 of 5687



688



7
89



790



8
91



892



9
93



994



*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015

*
YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 52,500 * 4,691 21,900 (17,209) -78.6%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharge * 337,588 * 224,718 145,088 79,630 54.9%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 250,000 * 952,254 104,150 848,104 814.3%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 0 2,090 (2,090) -100.0%
6 Loan Payback from Water * 137,800 * 0 0 0 0.0%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 1,140,840 * 361,685 327,850 33,835 10.3%
8 Interest on Investments * 81,600 * 68,348 34,000 34,348 101.0%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 2,005,328 * 1,611,697 635,078 976,619 153.8%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Loan to Water * 13,000,000 * 4,000,000 13,000,000 (9,000,000) -69.2%
12 Windy Gap Payments * 834,600 * 834,546 834,600 (54) 0.0%
13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 13,834,600 * 4,834,546 13,834,600 (9,000,054) -65.1%

* *
14 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * (11,829,272) * (3,222,849) (13,199,522) 9,976,673 -75.6%

* *
15 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 1,200,000 * 92,055 380,000 (287,945) -75.8%

* *
16 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
17 Total Available Funds * * 11,252,254 
18 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 3,397,586 
19 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 4,177,518 
20 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interest * * 1,577,047 

* *
21 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 20,404,405 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 2,075,190

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 18,329,215

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 0

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 05/31/2015

6/3/2015
4:47 PM995



*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Water Sales * 12,431,660 * 3,500,355 3,595,270 (94,915) -2.6%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (1,140,840) * (361,685) (327,850) (33,835) 10.3%
5 Wholesale Sales * 120,850 * 16,024 8,130 7,894 97.1%
6 Meter Sales * 41,850 * 49,534 23,880 25,654 107.4%
7 Interest on Investments * 37,040 * 7,105 15,440 (8,335) -54.0%
8 Other Revenue * 549,390 * 81,106 262,910 (181,804) -69.2%
9 Federal and State Grants * 5,560,580 * 1,069,437 2,316,890 (1,247,453) -53.8%

10 Internal Loan Monies Received * 5,924,967 * 4,750,532 5,487,467 (736,935) -13.4%
11 External Loan Monies Received * 12,900,000 * 2,179,546 0 2,179,546 0.0%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 36,425,497 * 11,291,953 11,382,137 (90,184) -0.8%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
14 Source of Supply * 2,649,850 * 1,389,383 1,826,220 (436,837) -23.9%
15 Treatment * 2,866,240 * 870,900 953,670 (82,770) -8.7%
16 Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 2,683,410 * 1,078,190 916,940 161,250 17.6%
17 Administration * 529,586 * 209,914 273,296 (63,382) -23.2%
18 Customer Relations * 276,150 * 59,645 89,850 (30,205) -33.6%
19 PILT * 790,360 * 219,707 220,510 (803) -0.4%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * 98,030 * 19,130 40,550 (21,420) -52.8%
21 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,511,450 * 453,820 453,820 0 0.0%
22 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 966,550 * 801,450 420,000 381,450 90.8%
23 External Loan Debt Expense * 6,840 * 70,902 0 70,902 0.0%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 12,378,466 * 5,173,042 5,194,856 (21,814) -0.4%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 24,047,031 * 6,118,911 6,187,281 (68,370) -1.1%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 14,034,223 * 3,810,948 12,280,373 (8,469,425) -69.0%

* *
27 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 3,344,683 

28 WATER DEBT FUNDS ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 33,720 
* *

29 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,856,770
* *

30 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 1,487,913

* *
31 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
32 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
33 SIF Collections * 2,129,228 * 1,133,630 1,189,248 (55,618) -4.7%
34 SIF Interest Income * 46,830 * 22,355 25,150 (2,795) -11.1%
35 SIF Federal and State Grants * 2,662,510 * 0 1,109,400 (1,109,400) -100.0%
36 Internal Loan Monies Received * 8,420,000 * 0 8,420,000 (8,420,000) -100.0%
37 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 13,258,568 * 1,155,985 10,743,798 (9,587,813) -89.2%

* *
38 SIF Capital Expenditures * 12,866,330 * 2,770,663 12,815,080 (10,044,417) -78.4%
39 1% for Arts Transfer * 115,020 * 27,019 47,930 (20,911) -43.6%
40 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 86,200 * 0 86,200 (86,200) -100.0%

* *
41 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 6,413,816 

* *
42 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE 9,758,500

18,764,291$    

43 Water Treated at WTP (in million gallons) * N/A * 1,096 N/A
44 Water Sold To Customers (in million gallons, * 832 * 832 607 225 37.0%

includes Ranch Water & Hydrant Sales) * *

City of Loveland-LIVE
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 05/31/2015

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES 
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 9,031,400 * 3,641,060 3,592,190 48,870 1.4%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 335,040 * 139,288 120,310 18,978 15.8%
5 Interest on Investments * 26,520 * 29,165 11,050 18,115 163.9%
6 Other Revenue * 53,920 * 19,071 22,290 (3,219) -14.4%
7 Federal Grants * 432,090 * 127,810 180,040 (52,230) -29.0%
8 State Grants * 1,000,000 * 111,329 416,660 (305,331) -73.3%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 10,878,970 * 4,067,723 4,342,540 (274,817) -6.3%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Treatment * 3,602,836 * 1,195,640 1,205,026 (9,386) -0.8%
12 Collection System Maintenance * 2,459,230 * 652,065 974,960 (322,895) -33.1%
13 Administration * 513,197 * 123,879 251,677 (127,798) -50.8%
14 Customer Relations * 57,420 * 25,246 19,790 5,456 27.6%
15 PILT * 655,650 * 264,624 259,000 5,624 2.2%
16 1% for Arts Transfer * 41,070 * 7,614 22,730 (15,116) -66.5%
17 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 508,940 * 212,200 212,200 0 0.0%
18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 7,838,343 * 2,481,268 2,945,383 (464,115) -15.8%

* *

19 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 3,040,627 * 1,586,455 1,397,157 189,298 13.5%

* *
20 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 9,519,969 * 1,085,765 7,103,019 (6,017,254) -84.7%

* *
21 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 9,240,417 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,175,751

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 8,064,666

* *
24 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
25 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
26 SIF Collections * 1,147,102 * 637,361 646,582 (9,222) -1.4%
27 SIF Interest Income * 58,440 * 22,211 24,350 (2,139) -8.8%
28 SIF Bond Proceeds * 10,000,000 * 0 4,166,650 (4,166,650) -100.0%
29 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 11,205,542 * 659,571 4,837,582 (4,178,011) -86.4%

* *
30 SIF Capital Expenditures * 2,035,504 * 7,340 1,119,264 (1,111,924) -99.3%
31 1% for Arts Transfer * 14,600 * 0 8,030 (8,030) -100.0%

* *
32 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 7,209,617 

* *
33 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 16,450,034

1,755,245

34 Wastewater Treated at WWTP (in million gallons) * N/A * 698 N/A
 - only through April

35 Wastewater Billed To Customers (in million gallons) * 1,727 * 685 668 17 2.6%

City of Loveland-LIVE
Financial Statement-Wastewater

For Period Ending 05/31/2015

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES 

6/8/2015
12:36 PM997



*
TOTAL 

BUDGET
FYE 12/31/2015

*
YTD ACTUAL

YTD 
BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $57,180,680 * $21,497,646 $21,923,120 ($425,474) -1.9%
3 Wheeling charges * $240,000 * $88,490 $100,000 ($11,510) -11.5%
4 Interest on investments * $128,910 * $60,223 $53,713 $6,510 12.1%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $1,000,000 * $404,577 $416,667 ($12,090) -2.9%
6 Customer deposit-services * $220,000 * $136,276 $91,667 $44,609 48.7%
7 Doorhanger fees * $420,000 * $195,954 $175,000 $20,954 12.0%
8 Connect Fees * $160,000 * $57,539 $66,667 ($9,128) -13.7%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $4,551 * $942 $1,896 ($955) -50.3%

10 Other revenues * $356,140 * $167,875 $148,392 $19,483 13.1%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL NORMAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $59,710,281 * $22,609,520 $22,977,120 ($367,600) -1.6%

* *
13 FLOOD REVENUE * $4,812,500 * $0 $2,005,208 ($2,005,208) -100.0%
14 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $64,522,781 * 22,609,520  $24,982,329 ($2,372,809) -9.5%

* *
15 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
16 Hydro oper. & maint. * $4,888,424 * $14,158 $2,068,179 ($2,054,021) -99.3%
17 Purchased power * $42,259,770 * $14,803,423 $15,592,087 ($788,664) -5.1%
18 Distribution oper. & maint. * $4,502,381 * $1,395,187 $1,904,854 ($509,667) -26.8%
19 Customer Relations * $1,146,590 * $283,945 $485,096 ($201,150) -41.5%
20 Administration * $747,638 * $226,260 $316,308 ($90,049) -28.5%
21 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $4,002,650 * $1,498,457 $1,601,060 ($102,603) -6.4%
22 1% for Arts Transfer * $66,760 * $38,663 $26,704 $11,959 44.8%
23 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,278,320 * $949,050 $949,300 ($250) 0.0%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $59,892,533 * $19,209,143 $22,943,588 ($3,734,445) -16.3%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * $4,630,248 * $3,400,377 $2,038,741 $1,361,636 66.8%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
27 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $9,328,420 * $2,012,314 $3,942,445 ($1,930,131) -49.0%
28 Aid-to-construction * $1,000,000 * $664,308 $423,077 $241,231 57.0%
29 Service installations * $250,000 * $104,423 $105,769 ($1,346) -1.3%
30 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $10,578,420 * $2,781,045 $4,471,291 ($1,690,246) -37.8%

* *
31 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $19,348,345

* *
32 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $8,983,880

33 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $10,364,465

* *
34 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
35 PIF Collections * $2,751,917 * $1,092,294 $1,146,632 ($54,338) -4.7%
36 PIF Interest Income * $33,250 * $13,612 $13,854 ($242) -1.7%
37 Water Loan Payback * $966,550 * $801,450 $966,550 ($165,100) -17.1%
38 TOTAL REVENUES * $3,751,717 * $1,907,356 $2,127,036 ($219,681) -10.3%

* *
39 PIF Feeders * $1,551,570 * $113,471 $656,433 ($542,963) -82.7%
40 PIF Substations * $1,873,780 * $29,862 $780,742 ($750,880) -96.2%
41 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $3,425,350 * $143,333 $1,437,175 ($1,293,842) -90.0%

* *
42 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $4,752,142

* *
43 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $24,100,487

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $3,297,755

44 Energy Purchased (in million kWh) from PRPA * 772 * 299 303 (4) 1.8%
45 Energy Sold to Customers (in million kWh) * 741 * 293 293 (1) -0.2%

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Power
For Period Ending 05/31/2015
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